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B relicidades por haber adquirido un producto PEKATHERM. Le agradecemos la confianza que ha
depositado en nuestra marca. Rogamos lea atentamente las instrucciones que encontrard en este manual
para garantizar un uso seguro y obtener las maximas prestaciones del producto. El equipo PEKATHERM.
D Congratulations on your purchase of a PEKATHERM product. Thank you for your confidence in our
products and services. Please read carefully the instructions in this guide to ensure safe use and optimum
performance of the product. PEKATHERM team.

(RUJ VBaxaembit nokynateAs! [o3apasasem ¢ npriobpeTennem nsaeans ¢ripmbl PEKATHERM 1
6Aaropapym Bac 3a BbI6Op. [0XaAyiCTa, BHUMATEABHO MPOYTUTE UHCTPYKLIMM MO SKCMAYaTaLym. STO
no3BoAUT Bam obecneunTb 6e3omnacHoe 1 adpdekTrBHOE McnoAb3oBaHke n3aeArs. Komnarma PEKATHERM.
@ Fiicitations pour l'achat d'un produit PEKATHERM. Nous apprécions la confiance que vous avez
placée avec nétre marque.Veuillez lire avec attention les instructions dans cet manuel pour garantir une
slire utilisation et obtenir le maximum d'avantages du produit. L'équipe de PEKATHERM.

{DERVY gratulieren lhnen zum Erwerb eines PEKATHERM Produktes und bedanken uns fir |hrVer-
trauen in unsere Marke. Bitte lesen Sie ausfihrlich die beigefigten Benutzerhinweise, um einen sicheren
Gebrauch und die optimale Nutzung des Produtktes zu gewéhrleisten. Ihr PEKATHERM Team.

@ Parabéns por ter adquirido um produto PEKATHERM. Agradecemos a confianca que depositou na
nossa marca. Pedimos-lhe que leia atentamente as instrugdes que encontrard neste manual para assegu-

rar uma utilizagdo segura e obter a maxima prestacdo deste produto. A equipa PEKATHERM.
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[® ALMOHADILLAS )
@ HEATING PADS
@ S\EKTPOrPEAKM
@ COUSSINS

@D HEIZKISSEN

\6 ALMOFADAS )

U20T / U30T

@ Almohadillas universales / Textiles
@ Universal heating pads / Cloth
(RUJ VHMBEpCaAbHble rpeakm / TekcTuAb
@ Coussins universels / Textile

@D Universal-Heizkissen / Textil

@ Almofadas universales / Téxtil

u20T
40x30cm
ow

==L [

U20P / U30P

@ Almohadillas universales / PVC
@ Universal heating pads / PVC

(RUJ VHuBepcaneHble rpeaku / [MaacTik
@ Coussins universels / PVC

@D Universal-Heizkissen / PVC

@ Almofadas universais / PVC

|t
. U30P
u20p i 47x39cm
40x30cm d 120W
110W
Powans




/3 ALMOHADILLAS )

@& HEATING PADS
@ S\EKTPOIPEAKM
@ COuUssINS

@D HEIZKISSEN

\6 ALMOFADAS )

S20

@ Almohadilla cervical / PVC

@ Neck heating pad / PVC

@ Creuvanstan IAEKTPOrpeAka aaa wew / MaacTvik
@ Coussin cervical / PVC

@ Nackenheizkissen / PVC

@ Almofada cervical / PVC

45x25cm
40W

S30

@ Almohadilla lumbar / PVC

@ Lumbar heating pad / PVC

@ Crewvansian SAEKTPOrPeAKa AAS MOACHUUBI / TTAacTmk
@ Coussin lombaire / PVC

@ | endenheizkissen / PVC

@ Almofada lombar / PVC

66x26cm
I1ow

S40

® Almohadilla cervical-hombros-espalda / PVC

@ Neck, shoulders and back heating pad / PVC

@ Crewvanshas snexTporpenka aast wei, maededt 1 crvksl / MaacTuk
@ Coussin cervical-épaules-dos / PVC

@ Heizkissen fir den Schulterglrtel und oberen Rucken / PVC

@ Almofada cervical-ombros-costas / PVC

57x46cm
120W




/3 CALIENTACAMAS A
@ HEATING UNDERBLANKETS
@ SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHM

@ CHAUFFE-MATELAS

@D WARMEUNTERBETTEN

\_ @ AQUECE-CAMAS )

UI100DF / Ul 10DF / U200DF / U210DF

@ Calientacamas fabricados en algoddn, con mando de control separable y sistema

especial de calentamiento rapido

D Heating underblankets made of cotton, with detachable control unit and special
fast heating function

@ D7eKTPONPOCTBIHI M3 XAOTIKA C Pa3bEMHBIM MyABTOM YNPABACHMA 1 CO CNIELMAABHOM
CMCTEMOI CBEPXOLICTPOro Harpesa

@ Chauffe-matelas en cotton, avec controlle séparable et fonction spéciale de chauffage
rapide

@D \Wirmeunterbetten aus Baumwolle mit abnehmbarem Temperaturregler mit
Schnellheizung erhiltlich

@ Aquece-camas de algoddo com comando de controlo separdvel com sistema especial

de aquecimento rdpido
<J'.Jz>

=L

UI00DF Ul 10DF U200DF U210DF
130x70cm 150x80cm 130x130cm 150x160cm
80W 150W 2x80W 2x150W

T U T




@ CALIENTACAMAS

@ HEATING UNDERBLANKETS

@@ SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHM

G CHAUFFE-MATELAS

@D WARMEUNTERBETTEN /
G AQUECE-CAMAS 4

UPI10DF / UP20DF

@ Calientacamas fabricados en poliéster; con mando de control separable y sistema
especial de calentamiento rdpido
Heating underblankets made of polyester; with detachable control unit and special
fast heating function
Chauffe-matelas en polyester avec contrdle séparable et fonction spéciale de
chauffage rapide
DAEKTPOMPOCTBIHM 13 MOAMSCTEPA C Pa3beMHbIM MyAbTOM YMPaBAEHUs 1 CO
CNeLMaAbHOM CUCTEMOM CBEPXOBICTPOro Harpesa
Widrmeunterbetten aus Polyester mit abnehmbarem Temperaturregler mit
Schnellheizung erhéltlich
Aquece-camas de poliéster com comando de controlo separdvel com sistema especial

de aquecimento rdpido

[}

(=¥ (=)

UPI10DF UP210DF
150x80cm 150x | 60cm
120W 2x120W

T

@ Calientacamas fabricados en poliéster, con mando de control separable
@ Heating underblanket made of polyester, with detachable control unit
@ Chauffe-matelas en polyester avec controle séparable

@ SAeKTPOMPOCTLIHM 13 MOAMSCTEPA C Pa3bEMHbIM MyABTOM YrPaBAEHMS
@D Wirmeunterbetten aus Polyester mit abnehmbarem Temperaturregler
@ Aquece-camas de poliéster com comando de controlo separdvel

ﬂ

UPI105D UP205D
| 50x80cm 160x 140cm
60W 2x60W

TR TH
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@ Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso

@ Please, read carefully the instructions of use

@ [MoxanyiicTa, BHUIMATEABHO MPONTATE MHCTPYKLMM MO SKCMAYATALMM
@ S'il vous plaft, lisez attentivement les instructions d'utilisation

@ Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfiltig durch

@ Por favor, leia com atencdo as instrucdes de utilizagdo

S

@ No utilizar doblado o arrugado

@ Do not use when folded or creased

@ He BrAOUATL B MATOM AN B CAOKEHHOM BUAE
@ Ne pas utiliser plié ou froissé

@ Vor Gebrauch glatten - nicht gefaltet benutzen
@ Nio utilizar dobrado ou enrugado.

&

@ No insertar alfileres, agujas o cualquier otro objeto puntiagudo

@ Do not stick pins, needles or any other pointed objects

@ He sroikats uronok, 6YAABOK WAV AOBBIX APYTX OCTPbIX MPEAMETOB
® Ne pas insérer d'aiguilles ou n'importe quel object pointu

@D Nadeln und sonstige spitze Gegenstdnde fernhalten

@ Nio inserir alfinetes, agulhas ou qualquer outro objecto pontiagudo

X

I

@ No tirar el producto a la basura. Llevarlo a un centro de recogida selectiva
@ Never dispose of the product in the rubbish.Take it to a green collection point
@ He soikuabiBaTs B Mycop. [TPOAYKT MOAMEXUT YTUANZALMM

@ Ne pas jeter ce produit a la poubelle. Amener a un centre de recyclage

@ Nicht im Hausmill entsorgen, zur zustdndigen Mullentsorgungsstelle bringen
@ Nunca deitar este produto no lixo. Levar ao ponto de recolha ecoldgico



@ SIMBOLOS DE LAVADO @ SYMBOLES DE NETTOYAGE
@ WASHING SYMBOLS @D PFLEGESYMBOLE
@ 3HAKM AAT VKASAHMM MO CTUPKE @D SIMBOLOS DE LAVAGEM

A) PRODUCTOS CON MANDO DE CONTROL FIJO / PRODUCTS WITH NON-DETACHABLE CONTROL
UNIT / USAEAMA C BESPASBEMHBIM MYABTOM YMPABAEHNA / PRODUITS AVEC COMMANDE DE
CONTROLE FIXE / PRODUKTE MIT FEST ANGEBRACHTEM TEMPERATURREGLER / PRODUTOS COM
COMANDO DE CONTROL FIXO

U20T, U20P, U30T, U30P, $20, S30, S40, U100F, U1 10F, U200F, U210F

@ Lavar sélo a mano

@ Hand wash only

@@ ponyckaeTcs ToasKo pyuHas cTupka
@ Laver uniquement a la main

@D Nur fir die Handwasche geeignet
@ Somente lavagem manual

@A No usar lejia

@ Do not bleach

@ He or6ensats

@ Ne pas utiliser d'eau de javel
@D Nicht bleichen

@ Nio usar lixivia

@A No retorcer

@ Do not wring
@ He sovamvats
® Ne pas tordre
@D Nicht auswringen
@ Nio torcer

@ No lavar en seco

@ Do not dry clean

@ Xumuvcria sanpewaetcs
@ Ne pas nettoyer a sec
@ Nicht chemisch reinigen
@ Nio limpar a seco

@ No usar secadora

@ Do not tumble dry

D He CyWWTb B CyLUMABHOM MalUmHe
@ Ne pas utiliser le séche-linge

@ Nicht im Trockner trocknen

@ Nio usar maquina de secar

K8 X K &

@ Tender sin doblar
® Hang without folding
| | | @ Bewars 6e3 cribos
@ Etendre sans plier
{DE] Ungefaltet authangen
@ Estender sem dobrar

@ No planchar
@ Do not iron
D He FAAANTD
® Ne pas repasser
@ Nicht bijgeln
@ Nio passar a ferro




B) PRODUCTOS CON MANDO DE CONTROL SEPARABLE / PRODUCTS WITH DETACHABLE CONTROL
UNIT / U3SAEAUA C PASBEMHBIM MYAbTOM YIMPABAEHMA / PRODUITS AVEC COMMANDE DE
CONTROLE AMOVIBLE / PRODUKTE MIT ABNEHMBAREM TEMPERATURREGLER / PRODUTOS COM
COMANDO DE CONTROLO SEPARAVEL

U20T, U30T, UPI 10DF, UP210DF, UI00DF U1 10D, U1 10DF, U200DF, U210D, U210DF

@ Lavar a mano o a maquina, a una temperatura méxima de 30°C.
Programa de lavado suave para prendas delicadas

@ Hand and machine washable, max. 30°C. Gentle cycle.

(RUJ PaspellieHa pyyHas 1 MalLMHHasA CTUPKa, Makc.TeMnepaTtypa 30°C.
[Mporpamma CTUPKI AAA AGAMKATHBIX TKaHe

@ Laver 4 la main ou au lave-linge. Température 30°C maximum.
Programme pour tissus délicats

@3 Hand- und Maschinenwaschbar; bis zu 30°C. Programm fur
empfindliche Gewebe
Lavar a mao ou mdquina, a uma temperatura maxima de 30°C.
Programa suave para roupa delicada

]

@ No usar lejia

@ Do not bleach

@ He or6ervsats

@ Ne pas utiliser d'eau de javel
@B Nicht bleichen

@ Nio usar lixivia

@ No retorcer

@ Do not wring
@ He sonmars
@D Ne pas tordre
@ Nicht auswringen
@ N:o torcer

@ No lavar en seco

@D Do not dry clean
XUMUNCTKA 3anpelaeTcs

@ Ne pas nettoyer a sec

@ Nicht chemisch reinigen

@ Nio limpar a seco

@ No usar secadora

@ Do not tumble dry

@ He cywms 8 cylMALHOM MalLHE
@ Ne pas utiliser le séche-linge

@ Nicht im Trockner trocknen

@ Nio usar maquina de secar

KR X K

@ Tender sin doblar
@ Hang without folding
| | | @ Bewars 6es crvibos
@ Etendre sans plier
& Ungefaltet authdngen
@ Estender sem dobrar

@ No planchar
@ Do not iron
@ He FAAAUTD
@ Ne pas repasser
@ Nicht bigeln
N@o passar a ferro

10



C) FUNDAS TEXTILES / CLOTH COVERS / HABOAOYKW / HOUSSES EN TISSU / BEZUG / FRONHAS

@ Lavar a mano o a maquina, a una temperatura méaxima de 50°C
@ Hand and machine washable, max. 50°C

(RUJ PaspelueHa pyyHas 1 MallMHHas CTUpKa, Makc.TemnepaTtypa 50°C
@ Laver 3 la main ou au lave-linge a température 50°C maximum
@D Hand- und Maschinenwaschbar, bis zu 50 °C

@ Lavar 2 mio ou maquina, a uma temperatura maxima de 50°C

A No usar lejia

@ Do not bleach

@ e or6enrzaTs

@ Ne pas utiliser d'eau de javel
@D Nicht bleichen

@ Nio usar lixivia

2
®

@ Se puede lavar en seco, pero no con disolventes con tricloroetileno

(EN) May be dry cleaned in any type of solvent except trichloroethylene

(RU] PaspelueHa x1MMuMcTKa, HO 63 MCNOAL30BaHMS XAOPHOTO 3THAEHA

@ Possibilité de laver 3 sec, mais pas avec des produits au
trichloréthyléne

@ Chemisch reinigen, ausgenommen mit Trichloretylen

@ Lavar a seco.Todos os solventes excepto tricloro-etileno

@ Se puede utilizar secadora a alta temperatura

@ Tumble dry at high setting

(RUJ PaspelueHa MatumHHas Cyluka Npu BLICOKOM TeMrepaType

@ Possibilité dutiliser le séche-linge a haute température

@ Kann bei hoherer Temperatur im Waéschetrockner getrocknet werden
@ Pode ser seca na maquina a uma temperatura alta

@ Planchar a temperatura media (méaximo |50°C)

@ Iron with medium heat (maximum temperature of 150°C)
@ MakcimansHas TemnepaTypa raaxku | 50°C

{ FRJ Repassage a température moyenne (150°C maximum)

@B Bei mittlerer Hitze (max. 150°C) bugeln

@ Passar a ferro com temperatura média (150°C no méximo)




[INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES!

iCONSERVAR PARA USO
FUTURO!

ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES OFRECEN ADVERTENCIASY CONSEJOS RELATIVOS A LA INSTALACION, USOY
MANTENIMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO. SU LECTURA PREVIA ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO ES ESENCIAL
PARA UN USO CORRECTOY SEGURO.

SU INCUMPLIMIENTO PUEDE PROVOCAR DANOS MATERIALES O PERSONALES, AS{ COMO LA
DESTRUCCION DEL PRODUCTO.

ENTREGAR EL PRESENTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES JUNTO CON EL PRODUCTO, ALVENDERLO O
CEDERLO A OTRA PERSONA.

PARTES DEL PRODUCTO

(ver figuras |,2 y 3 al principio de este manual)

a. Parte calefactora flexible (almohadilla o calientacamas)

b. Mando de control

c. Cable de alimentacién

d. Funda textil (sélo en almohadillas)

e. Manual de instrucciones

f. Mando de control separable (segiin modelos)

g. Indicador digital luminoso de nivel de temperatura y tiempo
h. Botén pulsador para seleccién del tiempo de Autostop

i. Botén pulsador para seleccion del nivel de temperatura

j. Botén pulsador de encendido/apagado

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

I. Después de desembalarlo, compruebe que el producto estd intacto y que no presenta signos visibles
de dafios provocados durante el transporte. Si tiene alguna duda, no lo utilice y llévelo al punto de
venta o bien a un servicio técnico autorizado.

2. Antes de conectar el producto, compruebe que las caracteristicas de su red eléctrica se
corresponden con las indicadas en la etiqueta de caracteristicas cosida a la parte calefactora, o bien en
los modelos plasticos, directamente grabada o impresa sobre la misma.

3. Enlos productos con mando de control separable, utilice Unicamente el mando de control
suministrado con el producto, la referencia del cual aparece indicada en la etiqueta de caracteristicas
cosida o impresa en el producto. No intercambiar con el mando de control de otros aparatos.

4. El producto no debe ser usado en enfermos o personas impedidas, ni en personas insensibles al calor
o con discapacidad fisica, sensorial o mental. Tampoco debe ser usado por nifios, ni por personas con
falta de experiencia y conocimiento en su uso, a menos que hayan sido convenientemente instruidas
en el uso seguro del producto por una persona responsable, o a menos que el mando de control
haya sido ajustado previamente por una persona responsable. En cualquier caso, los nifios deberdn
ser siempre vigilados para asegurar que no juegan con el producto.

5. No utilizar bajo los efectos del alcohol, somniferos, sedantes o estupefacientes.

El producto no debe ser usado en animales.

7. No usar el producto en regiones de la piel con heridas, cicatrices, inflamaciones o alteraciones

o
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ES

causadas por enfermedad. Consulte a su médico.

8. Estos productos han sido disefiados exclusivamente para uso doméstico, y no para uso profesional o
uso médico en un hospital.

9. La almohadilla Unicamente debe ser utilizada como elemento calefactor del cuerpo humano,
cubriendo la parte del cuerpo a tratar: El calientacamas se utilizard exclusivamente para el
calentamiento de camas, completamente extendido y cubierto con la sdbana bajera. Cualquier otro
uso se considerard peligroso. El fabricante no se hace responsable de ningiin dafio provocado por un
uso inadecuado o incorrecto.

10. En caso de utilizar marcapasos debe consultar previamente a su médico antes de utilizar el producto.

| 1. Evite usar el producto estando doblado o arrugado. En el caso de los calientacamas, tenga cuidado de
lo anterior en camas plegables o colchones divididos. No guarde el producto arrugado.

12. No clavar alfileres, agujas u otros objetos punzantes.

13.No colocar encima objetos pesados. No dejar objetos pesados sobre la cama (por ejemplo una
maleta) cuando el calientacamas se encuentra conectado.

14.No superponer nunca con otros elementos calefactores (otras almohadillas, calientacamas, bolsas de

agua caliente, etc).

.No cubra el mando de control durante el funcionamiento, ni lo coloque encima ni debajo de la parte

calefactora.

16. Una aplicacion prolongada de la almohadilla a una temperatura elevada, puede provocar quemaduras
en la piel.jNo se duerma durante el uso de la misma!

17.No deje el producto en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.

18. Evite en cualquier circunstancia mojar el mando de control.

19. No tocar el mando de control con las manos mojadas o himedas, cuando el producto esté
conectado a la toma de tensién de red.

20. No utilice el producto en ambientes himedos, o donde exista riesgo de salpicaduras (por ejemplo en
el cuarto de bafio, duchas, bafieras). En presencia de vasos de bebidas o botellas, tome las debidas
precauciones evitando derramar liquidos sobre el mando de control.

21.El producto no debe ser usado si estd hiimedo. Espere a que esté completamente seco antes de
usarlo.

22.No exponga el producto a la intemperie (lluvia, sol, etc).

23. Desenchufe el producto de la red eléctrica cuando no lo utilice.

24. Antes de limpiar el producto, recuerde desenchufarlo de la red eléctrica.

25. Para la limpieza del producto, proceder segin el apartado de conservacién de este manual. En el caso
de las almohadillas, para evitar suciedad o dafios es recomendable utilizarlas cubiertas con la funda
textil.

26. Evite que el cable de alimentacién roce con objetos cortantes, o bien que entre en contacto con
objetos o piezas muy calientes que puedan dafiarlo.

27.No tire directamente del cable del alimentacién, ni directamente de la parte calefactora, para
desenchufar el producto de la toma de tensién de red.

28. No transporte el producto sujetdndolo del cable.

29.Si el cable de alimentacién esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por su servicio técnico
o por personal cualificado similar, con el fin de evitar un peligro.

30. Examine frecuentemente el producto, para comprobar si presenta signos de deterioro o dafios.

Si ve alguno de estos signos, no siga utilizindolo y llévelo a un servicio técnico autorizado.

31. Este tipo de productos no tienen partes reparables ni reemplazables por el usuario. En caso de que
se rompa, deje de funcionar, o simplemente no funcione adecuadamente o presente cualquier
anomalia en su funcionamiento, desconéctelo y llévelo a un servicio técnico autorizado. No intente

o

nunca repararlo por usted mismo.

32. El producto debe ser devuelto al fabricante o su agente si el fusible del mando de control resulta
fundido.

33. Para cualquier otra consulta relativa a nuestros productos, dirfjase a nuestro servicio postventa.



LINEA DE ALMOHADILLAS

INSTRUCCIONES

Almohadillas familia “U” (universales): Forma rectangular; para uso general en cualquier
parte del cuerpo.

Almohadillas familia “S" (especiales): Almohadillas con una forma especialmente disefiada
para poder adaptarse a una determinada parte o region corporal.

MODELO MEDIDAS MATERIAL SEPARABLE  APLICACION POTENCIA

40x30cm Algodon
40x30cm

11ow

.
.
.
.
.

I1ow
120W

120w

PVC
PvC

2

Cervical
Lumbar

Cervical,
hombros y
espalda

11ow

120W



Y < 5D
LINEA DE CALIENTACAMAS

Calientacamas tipo “"DF": Mando de control separable, calentamiento rdpido

Los modelos de calientacamas dobles van provistos de dos mandos de control, uno a cada
lado del calientacamas, permitiendo asf el control de temperatura independiente en cada
lado de la cama.

MANDOS
MODELO  TPo  MEDIDAS varegial ZONAS T TpE T sepapaBle o SAL POTENCIA
< CALEE ool RAPIDO (W)

130x70

Algodon

UI10DF Individual

@
=)

150x80

UPI I0DF Poliéster

54
(=]

130x130

Algodén

150160

UP210DF Poliéster

(cm)




INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION
DEL CALIENTACAMAS

Retire toda la ropa de cama y extienda el calientacamas directamente sobre el colchdn, ajustando su
posicién por la zona de los pies y cuidando de que no quede arrugado.. La zona de la almohada debe
quedar exenta de calefaccién (ver figura).

El cable de alimentacién debe salir por el lado de la cama, aproximadamente por la zona de su hombro
cuando duerme.

Aseglrese de que el calientacamas no quede torcido o arrugado. Compruebe que el cable de alimen-
tacién llegue a la toma de tensién de red mds cercana de la habitacién. Si fuese necesario, puede dar la
vuelta al calientacamas, de manera que el cable salga por la zona de los pies.

No remeta el calientacamas bajo el colchdn. Si el calientacamas dispone de medios de fijacién al colchdn
o la cama para evitar que se arrugue o que se mueva mientras duerme, estos deben ser utilizados para
fijarlo firmemente al colchdn o cama. Para este fin, en los modelos provistos de gomas eldsticas, utilice
las gomas situadas en las cuatro esquinas del calientacamas para fijarlo a las esquinas del colchdn. En los
modelos provistos de cintas y ojales, pase cada cinta a través del ojal, formando un lazo que permita fijar
el calientacamas al colchdn o la cama.

Cubra a continuacion el calientacamas con la sdbana bajera, de manera que éste quede entre el colchdn y
la sdbana, y a continuacién acabe de hacer la cama en la forma usual.

En los modelos sin sujeccién al colchdn, evite que el calientacamas se arrugue o que se mueva mientras
duerme. Evite usar el producto estando doblado o arrugado. Preferiblemente no lo utilice en camas
plegables o con colchones divididos, y en cualquier caso, tenga cuidado de que la parte calefactora o el
cable de alimentacion no resulten nunca pellizcados o dafiados.

ADVERTENCIA PARTICULAR PARA CALIENTACAMAS

Los calientacamas deben ser utilizados sélo sobre el colchdn, extendidos y sin arrugas, y nunca deben ser
utilizados para arroparse.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

I) Enchufe el producto a una toma de corriente de red adecuada (compruebe previamente
que el voltaje de su red eléctrica coincide con el indicado en la etiqueta de caracteristicas
del producto). En el caso de productos con mando de control separable, conecte en
primer lugar el producto al mando de control, y en segundo lugar, enchufe el mando de
control a la toma de tensién de red.

En los productos con mando de control separable, utilice Unicamente el mando de
control suministrado con el producto.

2) Si todo es correcto, en el indicador digital luminoso del mando de control permanece
encendido Unicamente el punto digital (el producto no calienta aun).

3) Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado para que el producto empiece a calentar.
En el indicador digital luminoso aparece indicado entonces el nivel de temperatura
seleccionado por defecto.

4) Proceda a continuacién al ajuste del nivel de temperatura deseado, de entre los 4 niveles
posibles, pulsando el botén de seleccién de temperatura tantas veces como sea
necesario.

De la misma manera, ajuste también el tiempo de Autostop deseado, pulsando el botén
de seleccidn de tiempo tantas veces como sea necesario.

Desde ese momento, el producto funciona ya normalmente regulando la temperatura al
nivel seleccionado. Espere unos instantes, hasta percibir un agradable calor.

Particularmente en los modelos de almohadillas especiales *'S”, aseglrese de haber
colocado y sujetado la almohadilla en la posicién correcta sobre la parte del cuerpo a
tratar. En cualquier caso, evite siempre que se formen pliegues o arrugas mientras usa el
producto.

5) Para apagar el producto, pulse de nuevo el botén de encendido/apagado. El producto
deja de calentar y en el indicador digital luminoso permanece encendido Unicamente el
punto digital.

Si desea volver a poner en funcionamiento el producto, vuelva a pulsar el botén de
encendido/apagado. Cuando no vaya a utilizar el producto durante un tiempo
prolongado, aconsejamos que lo desenchufe de la red eléctrica.

6) Después de usado, desenchufe y deje enfriar el producto antes de proceder a doblarlo y
a guardarlo.
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INSTRUCCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ADICIONALES
PARA ALMOHADILLAS DE LA FAMILIA “S”

La forma especial de las almohadillas pertenecientes a la familia *S”, unida a su exclusivo

sistema de fijacidn integrado, permiten sujetarlas perfectamente en la regidn corporal deseada,
mejorando la eficacia del tratamiento.

El modelo de almohadilla S20 (cervical) permite aliviar de forma efectiva las molestias
localizadas en el cuello, nuca y vértebras cervicales.

El modelo de almohadilla S30 (lumbar) ha sido disefiado para adaptarse a la regién lumbar:

El modelo de almohadilla S40 (cervical, hombros y espalda), es de aplicacién en la zona cervi-
cal, hombros y parte superior de la espalda.

Modelo S20

El modelo S20, se coloca alrededor del cuello sujetdndolo con el cierre incorporado en la
funda textil, y que una vez colocado en posicién debe quedar situado aproximadamente bajo

la barbilla.
) ' . \W U=
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Modelo S30

Coloque el modelo S30 alrededor de su cintura, y sujetela con la ayuda de las bandas eldsticas
integradas en el cuerpo de la almohadilla. Las bandas eldsticas permiten una ficil adaptacion a
cualquier talla de cintura.
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Modelo S40

Para la colocacién del modelo S40, la funda textil incorpora un cierre situado en la region del
cuello para sujetar la almohadilla en esta zona, asf como un par de cintas que deben pasar por
la cintura y que sujetan la almohadilla en la espalda.




AutoSTOP

AutoSTOP
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ELEMENTOS DE SEGURIDAD

Esta familia de productos térmicos ha sido dotada de un sistema muiltiple de
seguridad:

1) Circuito electrénico de control digital.

El mando de control ha sido especialmente desarrollado y testeado de forma
exhaustiva en combinacion con los elementos calefactores para ofrecer a los
usuarios de estos productos las maximas garantias de seguridad.

El mando de control incorpora un moderno circuito electrénico de alta preci-
sidn, que supervisa constantemente la temperatura de la parte calefactora, asf
como el funcionamiento general del producto.

En caso de detectarse durante el uso del producto cualquier anomalia de
funcionamiento o una temperatura excesiva, el mando de control desconectard
de forma inmediata y automdtica la parte calefactora, e indicard esta circuns-
tancia haciendo parpadear permanentemente el indicador digital luminoso.

2) Autostop de seguridad automatico.

Para incrementar el nivel de seguridad en el uso, ha sido incorporada en el
mando de control la caracterfstica "Autostop”, consistente en una limitacién en
el tiempo maximo que el producto puede funcionar de forma continua, sin que
haya sido pulsado el botén del mando de control. Dicho periodo mdximo ha
sido establecido en 2h para almohadillas y en 12h para calientacamas.

El usuario puede seleccionar otros periodos mds cortos, mediante el botén de
seleccién de tiempo.

Transcurrido dicho periodo el producto se desconecta automdticamente.

De esta manera se evitan riesgos al usuario derivados de permanecer mucho
tiempo en contacto con la parte calefactora, a la vez que se evitan posibles
accidentes ocasionados por dejar el producto conectado y sin vigilancia tras
acabar de usarlo.

La activacién del Autostop supone la desconexién de la parte calefactora. En el
display luminoso permanece encendido Unicamente el punto digital (el producto
no calienta). Para volver a conectar el producto y que este vuelva a calentar,
simplemente pulsar de nuevo el botdn de encendido/apagado del mando de
control.

3) Elementos calefactores de alta seguridad.

Los elementos calefactores empleados en toda nuestra familia de productos
térmicos son de doble bobinado con un elemento sensor integrado en su
interior. Utilizan una tecnologia especial que imposibilita el sobrecalentamiento
de la parte calefactora. Si en caso de averfa o de un mal uso la temperatura del
producto alcanza o supera el valor maximo establecido, el elemento calefactor
se desconecta automdticamente evitando de esta manera cualquier riesgo de
quemadura o de incendio.



INSTRUCCIONES
SELECCION RAZONABLE DEL NIVEL
DE TEMPERATURA DEL PRODUCTO

Un exceso de calor aplicado de forma persistente sobre la piel puede provocar quemadu-
ras.

Para garantizar la seguridad del usuario, la temperatura alcanzada por las almohadillas
cuando el mando de control se ajusta a su nivel maximo, es la méxima temperatura que
permite la normativa vigente. Los distintos modelos de almohadillas, alcanzan temperaturas
comprendidas entre 65°C y 75°C. Los calientacamas, por el tipo de aplicacién al que se
destinan, trabajan en un rango de temperaturas inferior; comprendido entre 45°C y 55°C.
(NOTA:Todas las medidas de temperatura han sido realizadas con el producto totalmente

cubierto y en condiciones especificas de laboratorio, segiin procedimientos descritos en la
norma EN60335-2-17).

Recuerde que almohadillas y calientacamas, precisan un tiempo de calentamiento de 30-45
minutos, hasta alcanzar la temperatura méxima. En los modelos dotados de calentamiento
rdpido, este tiempo se reduce a 10-15min.

En caso de que usted considere insuficiente la sensacidn de calor proporcionada por su
almohadilla, proceda de la siguiente manera: retire la funda textil de la almohadilla, quitese la
ropa de la parte del cuerpo que desea tratar y aplique la almohadilla directamente sobre la
piel, cubriéndola entonces por el otro lado con una toalla, manta o prenda similar: De este
modo se mejora la transmisién de calor hacia la piel, a la vez que se evita que parte del
calor generado se pierda por disipacién en el ambiente.

La posicién de méxima temperatura del mando de control puede usarse para obtener un
calentamiento mds rdpido del producto, pero nunca deberfa usarse sobre la piel durante
mas de | hora consecutiva. Transcurrido este tiempo es recomendable ir disminuyendo gra-
dualmente la temperatura a un nivel inferior: Gracias a la funcién de Autostop, el producto
se desconectard automdticamente transcurridas 2h (para almohadillas) 6 bien|2h (para
calientacamas) de funcionamiento ininterrumpido. Para un uso prolongado, recomendamos
seleccionar siempre el nivel de temperatura minimo. En el caso de calientacamas y para el
uso del producto continuo o durante toda la noche, se recomienda dejar ajustado el mando
de control Unicamente al nivel de temperatura minimo (posicién 1).

El efecto beneficioso del calor suministrado por este tipo de productos no precisa de altas
temperaturas, sino que un calor suave resulta suficiente.

No obstante, si sucede que tras un uso prolongado del producto repentinamente este se
queda frio, ello podria deberse a que el Autostop de seguridad incorporado en el producto
se ha activado para evitar una posible acumulacion excesiva de calor en la piel.
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TECNOLOGIA pek’atherrn

Esta familia de productos domésticos, ha sido disefiada para generar un suave y agradable
calor; que ademads de proporcionar gran confort, tiene una especial accién calmante de
las molestias, ya que dilata los vasos sanguineos favoreciendo la circulacién y relajando los
musculos.

El mando de control ha sido desarrollado conjuntamente con los elementos calefactores,
de manera que la combinacién de ambos elementos ofrezca las mejores prestaciones.

El mando de control, incorpora un moderno circuito electrénico capaz de regular y
supervisar constantemente y de forma inteligente la temperatura de la parte calefactora,
asi como de detectar y compensar cambios en la temperatura ambiente o en las condicio-
nes de uso, garantizando que la temperatura de la parte calefactora se mantiene siempre
constante, independientemente de las condiciones ambientales del momento. En otras
palabras, en invierno y en verano, haga frio o calor, el producto alcanzard siempre la misma
temperatura.

Todos los miembros de esta nueva familia se han disefiado con potencias aumentadas
para conseguir un calentamiento rdpido. La gran potencia de estos productos es aplicada
durante los primeros minutos de funcionamiento, para alcanzar rdpidamente la temperatu-
ra deseada. A continuacién, durante el uso posterior del producto, la potencia aplicada es
muy inferior; de manera que el consumo es entonces muy reducido.
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INSTRUCCIONES

GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

1.Al enchufar el producto a
la toma de corriente de
red, el indicador digital
luminoso del mando de
control, no se ilumina.

SOLUCION

Revise que existe tension en la toma de red utilizada, y que el
producto se encuentra correctamente enchufado en ella.
Desenchufe, espere unos segundos y vuelva a enchufar. Pulse el
botén de encendido/apagado del mando de control.

2.Tras pulsar por primera
vez el boton de encendido/
apagado, el mando de
control NO se configura
en el nivel de temperatura
por defecto y el producto
no calienta.

El mando de control puede haber encontrado alguna anomalia
en el arranque, y por seguridad bloquea el funcionamiento del
producto.Verifique si alguno de los indicadores del mando de
control efectta un parpadeo especial.

Desenchufe el mando de control, espere unos segundos y vuelva
a enchufarlo. Si el comportamiento anormal persiste, acuda a un
servicio técnico autorizado.

3. El producto no calienta.

Verifique que el producto se encuentra correctamente
conectado a una toma de corriente, comprobando que el
indicador digital luminoso del mando de control se encuentra
encendido.Verifique que el producto se encuentra en
funcionamiento, comprobando que el indicador digital luminoso
indica el nivel de temperatura seleccionado.

Recuerde que el producto puede haberse desconectado
automaticamente por activacion del Autostop de seguridad,

al haberse alcanzado el tiempo maximo de funcionamiento
permitido. En ese caso pulse el botén de encendido/apagado
del mando de control para que el producto vuelva a calentar.
En caso de duda, proceda a resetear el producto
desenchufandolo de la toma de red, esperando unos segundos
y volviendo a enchufarlo de nuevo.

También puede tratarse de un simple problema de apreciacion.
No son fiables comprobaciones rapidas efectuadas con el
producto sin cubrir; ya que puede originar apreciaciones erréneas
del calor. Pruebe a cubrirlo con una manta, toalla o pafio
grueso, coloque el mando de control en la posicion de maxima
temperatura y espere al menos 30 minutos. Si transcurrido este
tiempo sigue sin apreciar el calor, acuda a un servicio técnico
autorizado.

4. El producto calienta poco.

En caso de que con el mando de control en su posicion de
temperatura maxima, el calor percibido se considere insuficiente,
pruebe lo siguiente: para almohadillas, retirar la funda textil de

la almohadilla, colocar la almohadilla directamente en contacto
con la piel para mejorar la transmision del calor, cubriéndola a
continuacion por el otro lado con una toalla, manta o prenda
similar; impidiendo asi que parte del calor generado se disipe en
el ambiente.

Para calientacamas, cubra el producto con una manta o similar.




Tal como se explica en el apartado ELEMENTOS DE
5.Transcurrido un cierto SEGURIDAD, para una mayor seguridad de uso, esta familia
tiempo de uso, el indicador | de productos ha sido dotada de una funcién Autostop de
digital luminoso del mando | seguridad, que desconecta el producto transcurrido el tiempo
de control se apaga y el previamente seleccionado.
producto deja de calentar. Si desea poner en funcionamiento de nuevo el producto, pulse
de nuevo el botén de encendido/apagado del mando de control.

6. El mando de control
muestra una informacion El mando de control puede haber encontrado alguna anomalia,
incomprensible: el y por seguridad bloquea el funcionamiento del producto.
indicador digital luminoso Desenchufe, espere unos segundos y vuelva a enchufar el
parpadea indefinidamente mando de control. Si el comportamiento anormal persiste,
o muestra simbolos acuda a un servicio técnico autorizado.
extrafios.

LIMPIEZA DEL PRODUCTO

Reglas generales

Antes de limpiar el producto, recordar siempre desenchufarlo de la red eléctrica.

Las almohadillas y calientacamas pueden lavarse con agua.

Los modelos con mando de control separable pueden lavarse a mano o a méquina,
retirando previamente el mando de control.

Los modelos con mando de control fijo pueden lavarse solo a mano y siempre que se
tenga especial cuidado de no mojar el mando de control. El mando de control no puede
lavarse. Evite siempre la entrada de agua en el mando de control.

No lavar en seco en tintorerfa, no utilizar productos de limpieza o detergentes agresivos,
quitamanchas o disolventes.

Lavado a maquina
Para lavar a mdquina, utilice un programa suave para ropa delicada, a una temperatura de
30°C.

Lavado a mano

Para lavar a mano utilice un detergente suave y lave con suavidad, frotando o cepillando con
un cepillo suave, un pafio o una esponja siempre en el sentido longitudinal, es decir; en la
misma direccién del cable calefactor interno. Evite retorcer

Si lo prefiere, y especialmente para pequefias manchas, puede utilizar también lavado con
espuma seca, esparciéndola uniformemente sobre la superficie del producto y cepillando a
continuacién en el sentido longitudinal del cable calefactor interno.

Los modelos de almohadilla plastica (superficie de PVC) pueden lavarse facilmente
utilizando un pafio o esponja hiimeda, secando a continuacién con otro pafio seco.

Las almohadillas disponen de una funda textil extraible que puede lavarse a mano o a
maquina. Extraiga la funda de la almohadilla y siga las instrucciones de lavado indicadas en su
etiqueta. En caso de lavado a mdquina, resulta aconsejable colocar la funda en el interior de
una bolsa de lavado para prendas delicadas.
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INSTRUCCIONES

Secado

Después de lavar, el producto no debe utilizarse si estd mojado o himedo. A fin de secarlo,
no escurrir nunca el producto retorciéndolo, no secar a maquina y evitar secar el producto

planchdndolo o bien poniéndolo en funcionamiento. En su lugar;, dejar secar el producto ex-
tendiendolo en posicidn horizontal o vertical en el tendedero y esperar hasta que se seque.
El mando de control debe posicionarse de forma que el agua al escurrir no pueda penetrar
en su interior.

CONSERVACION DEL PRODUCTO

Deje enfriar el producto antes de doblar y guardar: Gudrdelo en lugar fresco y seco
evitando doblarlo o arrugarlo excesivamente, y evitando apilar sobre él objetos pesados o
punzantes.

Examinelo con frecuencia (parte calefactora, mando de control y cables de alimentacién),
para comprobar que no existen sefiales de rotura, deterioro o desgaste. En caso de detec-
tarlas, recuerde que este tipo de productos no tienen partes reparables ni reemplazables
por el usuario. Por ello no intente repararlo por usted mismo. No conecte el producto a la
red eléctrica y llévelo a un servicio técnico autorizado.

Toda reparacién que deba realizarse en el producto, serd ejecutada Unicamente por perso-
nal técnico cualificado del servicio técnico oficial de la marca o de un taller de reparaciones
autorizado. Cualquier reparacién incorrecta, supone un considerable peligro para el usuario.
Para cualquier consulta, dirfjase a nuestro servicio postventa.
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ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA ELIMINACION
DE APARATOS USADOS

Si decide deshacerse del producto, es aconsejable inutilizarlo previamente
desenchufdndolo y cortando su cable de alimentacién. Ademads se recomienda
inutilizar las partes del aparato que puedan ser peligrosas, especialmente para
los nifios, ya que podrian usarlo de manera inadecuada para jugar.

Segin la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE WEEE (Waste of Electrical and
Electronic Equipment), al finalizar su vida Util, los aparatos eléctricos y electrdni-
cos deberdn desecharse de forma separada de los residuos domésticos,
s !levdndolos a un centro de recogida selectiva para aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos, donde procederdn al reciclaje o eliminacién de sus
componentes de una forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente y sin producir
efectos perjudiciales para la salud. Esta Directiva para la eliminacién de los
residuos de los aparatos eléctricos y electrdnicos es de aplicacién en todo
el dmbito de la Unidén Europea. Las autoridades competentes en materia de
eliminacidn de desechos (por ejemplo el Ayuntamiento de su localidad) podrdn
informarle sobre las posibilidades de eliminacién de aparatos en desuso en su
zona o region.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA

pek'atherrn S.L. garantiza el producto durante un periodo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha
de compra por el usuario final, comprometiéndose a reparar o reponer de forma gratuita
el mismo.

Quedan incluidos en esta garantfa el coste del producto de reposicién, o si fuere el caso, el
coste de los recambios asi como de la mano de obra necesaria para la reparacién, siempre
que el defecto o mal funcionamiento obedezca a causas de fabricacién o materiales, y siem-
pre que el producto haya sido llevado por el usuario a un servicio técnico autorizado.

En caso de que la reposicién o la reparacién no fuesen posibles, el consumidor podrd
optar por la devolucién del importe abonado, o por la compra de otro modelo superior
abonando la diferencia.

Para la efectividad de esta garantia es imprescindible que el usuario acredite ante el servicio
técnico autorizado la fecha de adquisicion mediante la correspondiente factura o ticket de
compra.

La aplicacién de la garantia no conlleva una extensién del perfodo de garantfa, ni con res-
pecto al dispositivo ni con respecto a los componentes sustituidos.

Esta garantia no incluye averfas o desperfectos producidos por causas ajenas a la fabricacidn,
tales como dafios por transporte, no respetar las indicaciones del manual de instrucciones,
uso indebido, descuidado o negligente, desgaste normal por el uso, golpes, caidas, agua,
agentes quimicos, etc.

Esta garantia queda asimismo anulada en caso de un uso impropio del producto (uso indus-
trial, profesional o médico), o en caso de intervencién en el producto por parte de personal
ajeno al servicio técnico autorizado.

pek'atherrn S.L. declina toda responsabilidad por eventuales dafios que se puedan causar
directa o indirectamente a personas, animales o cosas, como consecuencia del incumpli-

miento de las indicaciones del manual de instrucciones.

Esta garantia solo serd efectiva en el pais donde se ha comprado el producto.
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION!
PLEASE, READ CAREFULLY

AND KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE!

THESE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE INFORMATION AND ADVICE ON INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE
OF THE PRODUCT. READ THEM CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT TO ENSURE SAFE AND PROPER
USE. NON OBSERVANCE OF THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN CAUSE PERSONAL INJURIES,AS WELL AS PRODUCT
DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS AND PASS THEM ON WITH THE PRODUCT IF
SOLD OR LENT TO OTHERS.

PRODUCT PARTS
(see pic. 1,2,3)

a. Flexible heating part (pad or underblanket)

b. Control unit

c. Power cord

d. Cloth cover (only included with heating pads)

e. User manual

f. Detachable control unit (according to model)

g. Digital temperature and time LED display indicator
h. Autostop time selection button

i. Temperature level selection button

j. ON/OFF button

BEFORE USE

I. After removing the packaging, inspect the product carefully to make sure it has no signs of damage
caused during transport. In case of any doubt, do not use the product and take it to your dealer or to
an authorized service centre.

Before plugging the product in make sure your mains' specifications correspond to those of the
product stated on the label sewn into the heating part or, in the case of PVC pads, printed directly on
the surface.

If your product has a detachable control unit, only use the control unit provided with the product, the
reference of which is also stated on the label sewn into the product or printed on its surface. Do not
attempt using control units from other appliances.

This product must not be used with sick or disabled persons, with persons insensitive to heat or
persons with restricted physical, sensory or mental capabilities. It also must not be used by children
or by people lacking the required experience and knowledge of product operation unless they are
properly instructed on how to operate the product safely, or unless the control unit is switched on
and set by a responsible person. In all circumstances, while using the product, children should always
be supervised by an adult to prevent them from playing with it.

Do not use the product under the effects of alcohol, sleeping pills or sedatives.

Do not use the product on animals.
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7. Do not apply the product to any areas of the body where the skin presents scars, wounds,
inflammation or any other alteration due to illness. Consult your physician.

8. This product is designed for home use only. It is not intended for professional applications or medical
use in hospitals.

9. The heating pad must only be used for warming the human body.The heating underblanket must only
be used for warming beds. Make sure your underblanket is totally unfolded and covered with a bed
sheet. Any other use of the product will be considered hazardous. The manufacturer will decline all
responsibility for any damage due to improper or incorrect use.

10. Pacemaker users should consult their physician before using the product.

I'1. Do not use the product folded or creased. Be careful with your underblanket when used on adjusta-
ble beds or twin mattresses. Do not store the product creased.

12. Do not stick pins, needles or any other sharp objects into the product.

13. Do not place heavy objects on the product. When your underblanket is switched on, avoid putting
heavy objects on the bed.

14. Never bring the product into contact with other sources of heat, such as other heating pads, under-
blankets, hot water bottles, etc.

I5. Do not cover the control unit while operating the product; do not place it on the heating element or
under it while the unit is in operation.

| 6. Excessively long use of the heating pad running at a high temperature may produce skin burns. Avoid
falling asleep with the heating pad in operation.

17.Do not leave the product unattended while in operation.

18.1n any case avoid wetting the control unit.

19. Do not touch the control unit with wet hands while the product is plugged in.

20. Do not use the product in excessively humid environments or in environments where the risk of
splashing liquids on it is high (e.g. bathrooms, showers, swimming pools). In the presence of bottles or
glasses with beverages, take care not to splash them on the control unit.

21. Do not expose the product to environmental agents (rain, sun, etc.).

22. Unplug the product from the mains when not in use.

23. Before cleaning the product make sure it is unplugged from the mains.

24. Cleaning instructions are found in a specific section of this manual. To protect the heating pad from
dust or damage the use of the cotton cover is recommended.

25. Protect the power cord from scraping against sharp edges and from coming into contact with very
hot objects that could damage it.

26. Do not pull on the power cord or use the heating part itself to pull and unplug the product from the
mains.

27.Do not hold the product by the power cord to move or carry it.

28. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified personnel in order to avoid any hazard.

29. Inspect the product frequently for signs of wear or damage. If these signs appear, do not use the
product and take it to an authorized service centre.

30.This product has no parts intended to be repaired or replaced by the user: If any part of the product
fails, or the product does not perform properly, or there is any other kind of anomaly, do not attempt
to repair it and instead take the product to an authorized service centre.

31.The appliance must be returned to the manufacturer or his agent if the fuse of control unit has
ruptured.

32. For any further information, please consult our customer service.
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INSTRUCTIONS

HEATING PADS

“U" line pads: Rectangular heating pads, to be applied to any part of the body

"“S" line pads: Specially shaped pads for targeted treatment, to be applied to specific body
parts

MODEL MEASURES MATERIAL DETACHABLE APPLICATION POWER

40x30cm Universal 11ow
Universal
Universal
PVC
(@

Vv
Vv
Neck,
S40 57x46cm PV shoulders
and back
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HEATING UNDERBLANKETS

“DF” line underblankets are provided with detachable control unit and special fast-heating
function.

Double underblankets are provided with two control units, one per side, permitting inde-
pendent temperature control for each side.

SIZE HEATING CONTROL

MODEL TYPE MATERIAL ZONES UNITS

(cm)
UI00DF 130x70
Cotton
ulloDE | Single
150x80
UPI 10DF Polyester
U200DF
Cotton
U210DF | Double 2
150x 160
UP210DF Polyester

FAST POWER
DETACHABLE HEAT W)

v v

«
S

(=}
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INSTRUCTIONS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
HEATING UNDERBLANKETS

Remove bedclothes and lay the underblanket directly on the mattress aligning it with the
feet edge. The pillow side should remain uncovered.

The power cord will come out from the side, approximately at your shoulder level when
lying down normally. Make sure the underblanket has no folds or creases. Check whether
the power cord reaches the nearest mains socket. If necessary, you can turn the under-
blanket so that the power cord comes out at the feet side.

Do not fold the underblanket under the mattress. Lay a bottom bed sheet on the under-
blanket and proceed to make the bed as usual.

If your underblanket lacks fixing elements, please make sure it does not get moved or
creased while in use.

If possible, do not use your underblanket on adjustable beds or on twin mattresses; if this is
the case, make sure the heating part and the power cord do not get nipped or damaged.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1) Plug the product into the mains socket, making sure your mains’ specifications
correspond to those of the product stated on the label.
For products with detachable control unit, first connect the power cord to the product
and then to the mains socket.
For detachable products, use only the control unit originally provided with the product.

2) If everything is correct, only digital dot remains lit on the digital display indicator on the
control unit (heating function is not active yet).

3) Push the ON/OFF button on the control unit to switch on the product. Digital display
shows default temperature setting.

4) Proceed to adjust the temperature among the four available settings by pushing the
temperature button on the control unit. In the same way, adjust your desired
AUTO-OFF time by pushing the time button. At this point the product is running and
regulating temperature normally. After a few minutes you will be able to perceive
warmth.

When using an “S” line heating pad, make sure to have adjusted and fastened the pad
correctly onto a specific part of the body. Check that there are no creases or folds.

5) To switch off the product proceed to push the ON/OFF button again. The heating
element remains switched off and only digital dot is lit on the digital display.To turn the
product on push the ON/OFF button once again.

Remember to unplug the product from the mains if you do not use it for a considerable
period of time.

6) Unplug the product and let it cool down before folding it for storage.



INSTRUCTIONS
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “S” LINE
HEATING PADS

Thanks to its special shape and unique fasteners the 'S” line heating pads conform perfectly
to specific parts of your body for effective, targeted treatment.

The S20 heating pad (neck) offers an especially contoured flexible wrap, ideal for relief of
muscle groups in the neck and cervical areas.

The S30 heating pad (lumbar) has been designed to fit the lumbar region.

The 5S40 heating pad (neck and back) is a new, unique pad design sized and shaped to
conform to your neck, shoulders and upper back.

The S20 Model

Put the S20 pad round your neck and fasten it with the help of the fastener found on the
cotton cover. If placed correctly, the pad will set just under your chin.

The S30 Model

Put the S30 pad around your waist and fasten it with the help of the elastic straps integrated
into the pad’s body. Elastic straps allow for easy fit to any waist size.

The S40 Model

Put the S40 pad on the upper part of your back and fasten the clasp you will find in the neck
area.Then pass each of the two ribbons round the waist to fix the pad to your back.




@)

AutoSTOP

[.2h

AutoSTOP

SAFETY ELEMENTS

All our products are provided with a multiple safety system:

1) Digitally controlled electronic circuit.

The control unit was specifically designed and exhaustively tested to guarantee
the highest safety standards.

Thanks to its exclusive high-precision electronic circuit, the control unit
maintains the temperature of the heating element constant, as well as ensures
the correct operation of the product. If a flaw such as excessive temperature

is detected, the control unit will immediately switch off the heating element. If
this happens, the digital temperature level indicator of the control unit will start
flashing.

2) Safety AUTO-OFF.

To maximize safety when using the product, an additional safety switch off
function has been incorporated into every control unit. This function sets a
maximum period of time for which the product can operate continuously.
The period is set for 2 hours and |2 hours for the heating pads and heating
underblankets, respectively. Other shorter periods can be selected by the user,
through the time selection button.

When these periods have elapsed, the product will switch off automatically.
This reduces the risk to the user of spending too much time in contact with
the heating element, as well as the risk of leaving the product in operation
unnecessarily.

When the safety AUTO-OFF function is activated, the heating element is swit-
ched off. To restart the product, push the control unit ON/OFF button.

3) Safety heating elements.

The heating elements of all our products use double-wound wiring with an
integrated internal sensor element. They boast an especial technology that
prevents hot spots and makes impossible the overheating of the element. If,
through a product failure or improper use, the product reaches or exceeds
a predetermined threshold value, the heating element will be automatically
switched off, thus avoiding the risk of skin burns or fire.
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INSTRUCTIONS

Excessive heat continuously applied to the skin may produce skin burns. The maximum
temperatures our products can ever reach are those permitted by the current regulations.
The heating pads reach temperatures between 65°C and 75°C, while the heating un-
derblankets, considering their intended application, will run at a lower temperature range
reaching temperatures between 45°C and 55°C.

(Note: all measures were collected in laboratory conditions with products totally covered,
according to procedures described in the EN60335-2-17 Standard).

It usually takes 30 to 45 minutes for the product to reach the maximum temperature.

The products provided with fast heating option reduce this time to between 10 and 15
minutes. If you perceive the heat emitted by your pad is insufficient, try the following: remove
the cotton cover from the pad and the clothes from the part of the body to which the pad
is to be applied and then apply the pad directly on the skin covering its other side with a
towel. This will increase the heat transmission, as well as avoid heat dissipation.

You can set the control unit at the maximum level to obtain a faster warm up. Remember,
however, that you should not use this setting continuously for more than one hour. After
that time, we recommend that you lower the temperature gradually. Thanks to the safety
AUTO-OFF option, it will also turn the product off after 2h or |2h of continuous running.
For overnight or continuous use we recommend setting the unit at its lowest level (level ).

Therapeutic benefits provided by these products have little to do with high temperatures
and are based on a consistent, controlled low-level heat. If, after a considerable period of
time, the product stops warming and gets cool, it may be due to the activation of the safety
AUTO-OFF, in order to protect you from having excess heat applied to your skin.
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pekatherm) TEcHNOLOGY

This product family is specially designed to ensure a smooth low-level heat which, apart
from comfort, provides recognised pain relieving effects, since it dilates the blood vessels
and enables muscular distension.

The control unit was designed and developed together with the heating elements to assure
the best performance.

The control unit is provided with high technology electronic circuitry, able to continuously
control and regulate the temperature of the heating element. It is also able to detect increa-
ses and decreases in ambient temperature and compensate for them, thus ensuring that the
temperature of the heating element is constant. it means that your pad or underblanket will
always reach the same temperature, regardless of ambient and use conditions.

All our products have increased power to ensure a faster heating. During the first few minu-
tes of operation full power is applied to reach a selected temperature and, once obtained,
the power application drops drastically to ensure low consumption.



INSTRUCTIONS

TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE

PROBLEM SOLUTION

Check whether your mains socket has power; check whether
the product is plugged in correctly. Unplug the product and
wait a few seconds, then plug it in again. Push the ON/OFF
button on the control unit.

I.When the product is plugged
in, the digital display indicator
do not light.

2. After pushing the ON/OFF The control unit may have found an error at the start and
button on the control unit, blocks the product operation for safety. Check if the digital
the control unit fails to set display indicator has any special flashing.
at the default temperature Unplug the product from the mains, wait a few seconds and
level, and the product does plug it in again. If the problem persists, take the product to an
not warm up. authorized service centre.

Make sure the product is powered, by checking whether the
digital display indicator on the control unit is lit. Make sure the
product is operating, by checking whether the digital display
indicator on the control unit is set at any temperature level.
Remember that the safety AUTO-OFF function may have
switched the product off if the safety time period is over. If
that’s the case, push the ON/OFF button to switch the product
on. In case of any doubt, reset the product by unplugging

it from the mains and plugging it in after a few seconds.
Remember that quick checks carried out with the product
uncovered are not reliable. Try to cover the product with a
blanket or a towel and wait at least 30 minutes. If you still do
not perceive heat, take the product to an authorized service
centre.

3.The product does not
warm up.

If, with the control unit set at the maximum level, you still
perceive that the heat emitted by the product is insufficient, try
the following: for heating pads, remove the cloth cover from
the pad and the clothes from the part of the body to which the
pad is intended to be applied and then apply the pad directly on
the skin, covering its other side with a towel. This will increase
heat transmission, as well as avoid the dissipation of some of
the heat.

In the case of heating underblankets, cover it with a blanket.

4.The product warms up
insufficiently.

5.After a period of proper In order to ensure safety in use, all our products are provided
functioning, the digital display | with a safety AUTO-OFF option which switches the product off
indicator go off, only digital after a certain number of hours of continuous operation. See
dot remains lit on the digital | SAFETY ELEMENTS paragraph for details.
display indicator, and the If you want to turn on the product, just push the ON/OFF
product stops warming. button on the controller.

6. The control unit appears The control unit may have found a problem and blocks the
to malfunction: the product operation for safety. Unplug the product from the
digital diplay indicator flash mains, make sure there are no creases or folds, wait a few
continuously or shows seconds and plug it in again. If the problem persists, take the
strange symbols. product to an authorized service centre.
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CLEANING

General precautions

Before cleaning the product remember to unplug it from the mains.

Heating pads and heating underblankets are washable.

Those models with detachable control unit can be hand or machine washed, after having
detached the control unit.

Those with non-detachable control units can only be hand washed, always taking great care
not to wet - or splash water on - the control unit.

The control unit is not washable. Prevent the control unit from getting wet or moist.

Do not dry clean the product. Do not use strong detergents or cleaning agents containing
solvents.

Machine washing
For machine washing, select a programme for delicate garments, at 30° C.

Hand washing

If hand washed, use a soft detergent and rub or brush softly and always in the direction of
the internal wiring. Never wring the product.

To get smaller stains out you may prefer using a cleaning foam instead of washing. Apply the
foam regularly on the product’s surface using a moist cloth or sponge, and then brush it in
the direction of the internal wiring.

PVC pads can be easily washed using a moist cloth or sponge and then should be dried
with a dry cloth.

Heating pads are provided with a removable cover which may be hand or machine washed.
Remove the cover and follow the instructions found on the label inside the cover.When
machine washed, it is recommendable to put the cover in a special bag for delicate gar-
ments.

Drying

After washing, the product should not be used in case of wet or damp. If the product gets
wet, do not wring it out to dry it, do not use tumble dryers and never iron or switch the
product on to dry it. To dry the product extend it flat or hang it on a line avoid folding it.

For products fitted with a non-detachable control unit, the control unit should be positio-
ned on the clothesline to ensure that water could not enter inside it.
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INSTRUCTIONS

Let the product cool down before folding it for storage. Avoid excessive folds or creases.
Store it in a cool dry place. Do not place any heavy objects on the product.

Inspect the product (the control unit, the heating elements and the power cord) frequently
for signs of wear, damage or misuse. If these signs appear; do not use the product. Remem-
ber this product has no parts intended to be repaired or replaced by the user. Do not try
to carry out repairs and, instead, take the product to an authorized service centre.

Repairs may only be carried out by our after sales service or at an authorized service cen-
tre. Improper repair may cause considerable danger to the user: In the event of any doubt,
please contact our customer service.

ADVICE ON DISPOSAL

If you decide to dispose of this product, first make it inoperative. After unplug-
ging it, cut the power cord off. It is also recommended to render other parts of
the product inoperative in order to prevent children from playing with them.

According to EU Directive 2002/96/EC WEEE (Waste of Electrical and Electro-
nic Equipment), electrical and electronic devices must be disposed of separately
from household refuse, delivering them to a special refuse collection point, in
order to assure the subsequent dispatch of the discarded equipment for recy-
cling, treatment and environmentally compatible disposal, thus contributing to
the prevention of possible negative effects on the environment and on health.

Your local authorities will provide you further information on how to dispose
of your inoperative appliances.
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WARRANTY

pek‘atherrn S.L. guarantees this product against manufacturing and material defects for a
period of two years from the date of purchase.

pek’atherrn S.L. will replace or repair the defective item free of charge, including labour
and spare parts, if the defect derives from manufacturing and/or material reasons, and if the
product is handed by the customer to an authorized service centre.

If replacement or repair is not possible, the customer may claim for refund or buy a
superior model paying the difference.

This warranty will not be valid if not accompanied by the original purchase bill or ticket.
Application of the warranty will not imply any extension of its period.

This warranty will not cover any defect due to reasons beyond manufacturing, such as
transportation damages, non observance of the operating instructions, careless or improper
use, wear and tear; damages caused by a blow or fall, water, chemical agents, etc.

This warranty will not cover any cases of improper use of the product, such as professional
or medical use.

This warranty will not cover any damage if improper repairs were attempted by
unauthorized personnel.

pek‘atherrn S.L. declines all responsibility for any damage caused directly or indirectly to
persons, pets or properties deriving from non observance of these operating instructions.

This warranty is only valid in the country where the product was purchased.



BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMN!
COXPAHUTE AAA

BYAVLLEIO
NCINOAB3OBAHINA!

AAHHbIE MHCTPYKLIIM COAEPXAT BAXHbIE YKA3AHMA MO BE3OMACHOMY UCIMOAb3OBAHNIO
M3AEAUSA, A TAKXKE YACTKE U YXOAY 3A HUM. MOXAAYMCTA, BHUMATEABHO MPOYTUTE UX U
COXPAHUTE HA BYAVLLEE. HECOBAIOAEHUE 3TUX MHCTPYKLIMIA MOXKET MPUBECTU K TPABMAM
MOAb3OBATEAS, A TAKXKE K MOBPEXAEHUIO AU MOAHOM MOAOMKE USAEAUA. ECAU B
BYAVYLLEM Bbl PELUMTE MPOAATb AU MOAAPUTL 3TO U3AEAME, MOXAAYMUCTA, MEPEAAUTE 3TU
MHCTPYKUMN HOBOMY BAAAEABLLY.

YACTU USAEAUNA

(em.puc. 1,21 3)

a. MArkui HarpeBaTeAbHbIN SAEMEHT (SAEKTPOrPeAKa MAI SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHb)

b. MyAbT ynpasaeHus

C. DAEKTPUUECKUI LWHYP

d. HaBoAouka/uexon (TOABKO AAA SAEKTPOrPEAOK)

e. VIHCTpyKLUmMM No akcnayaTaLmm

f. TlyAbT ynpasaeHus ¢ pa3beMoM (B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT MOAEAM)

g. Lindposoli ykasaTeAb TemMnepaTypHOro pexunma i aBTOMaTUIECKOro OTKAIOUEHUS
h. KHorka ycTaHOBKM BpeMeH aBTOMATUUECKOrO OTKAIOUEHMS

i. KHorka ycTaHoBKIM TeMMepaTypHOroO pexmma

j. KHomMKa BKA/BBIKA

OBLUME YKA3SAHMA

I PacnakoBas vi3aeAve, ybeAUTECh B TOM, YTO Ha HEM HET HUKaKMUX MOBPEXAEHMI, HAHECEHHbIX BO BPEMS
TpaHcnopTHpoBky. Ecan y Bac ecTb comHeHms, obpaTnTech B OpULMAaAbHbIA CEPBICHBINA LIEHTP.

2. Tpexae, YeM MOAKAIOUMTb FPEAKY MAM MPOCTbIHD K CETY, YOEAUTECH B TOM, YTO HarpsikeHne CeTu
B BaleM AOME COOTBETCTBYET TeXHMUYECKMM NapameTpam 13AAUS, OB03HaUYEHHbIM Ha STUKETKE,
MPULMTOM K HarpeBaTeAbHOMY SAEMEHTY, 1AM, B CAy4ae MAACTUKOBBIX MPEAOK, HareyaTaHHbIM Ha OAHOM
13 ee CTOPOH.

3. B m3AeAMAX, CHAOXKEHHDBIX Pa3beMHbBIM MyAbTOM YMPaBAEHUS, UCMOAB3YATE TOABKO MyAbT,

KOTOPbIV MPUAAraeTCs K M3ACAMIO, U CChIAKY Ha KOTOPbINA MOXHO HaiMTW Ha STUKETKE, MPULLIMTOM
K HarpeBaTeAbHOMY 3AEMEHTY WAV HareyaTaHHOM Ha ero MoBepXHOCTM. Hikoraa He MbiTaiTecs
MOACOEAVMHUTD K U3AGAMIO MYAbT OT KaKoro-AM60 Apyroro npubopa.

4. AaHHbIM M3AGAMEM HE AOAXKHBI MOAB30BATBCA GOAbHDIE 1 MHBAAMADI, AIOAM, HE YyBCTBUTEABHDIE K TEMAY,
a TaKxe ANIOAM, CTPaAIoLLVe GUNUECKOM, YyBCTBUTEABHOM MAW YMCTBEHHOM HEAOCTaTOUHOCTbIO.
Kpome Toro, 1M He AOAXHbI NOAb30BATbCA AETU, @ TakKe AIOAM, HE MMEIOLIME AOCTATOUHbIX HaBbIKOB
1 OMbiTa B 06PaLLEeHUM C MOAOOHBEIMK MPUOOPaMM, ECAM OHIM MPEABAPUTEABHO HE BbIA MOAPOBHO
MPOUHCTPYKTVMPOBaHbI O MpaBuAax 6€30MacHOCTH, 38 MCKAIOUYEHMEM TeX CAyYaeB, Koraa Nproop 6bia
BKAIOYEH U YCTaHOBAGH Ha OMPeACACHHbINA TeMMEePaTyPHbIN PEXVM AULIOM, OTBETCTBEHHbBIM 3a HIX.
CheanTe 3a Tem, YTOObI AETU HE UrPaAi C UBACAVIEM.

5. He noabsyiTech 13aeAremM NoA BOSACMCTBUEM aAKOTOAS, CHOTBOPHBIX, YCTIOKOUTEABHBIX 1
MCUXOTPOMHBIX MPenapaTos.
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6. He ncnonb3yiiTe 3neKTPOrpeAky Ha AOMaLLHX KUBOTHBIX.

7. He ncronb3yiiTe 3AEKTPOrPeAKy Ha Tex YacTAX TeAQ, TAE MMEIOTCS BOCTIAACHMISA, Pa3APAXeEHNs,
OIMYXOAW VAW Lpambl. [TPexAe, Yem MoAb30BaTHCA MPEAKON, MOCOBETYITECH C BPAUOM.

8. AaHHOe V3aeAve MPeAHasHAYEHO UCKAIOYMTEABHO AAS AOMALLHErO UCMIOAB30BaHMS. [ 1pOMBILIAEHHOE,
NPOGECCMOHAABHOE MAW MEAVLIMHCKOE UCMOAb3OBAHME U3AEAMA B BOAbHMLIAX 3arpellaeTca.

9. DAEKTPOrPEAKON MOXHO MOAB30BATLCS NCKAIOUMTEABHO AASl IPOrPEBAHIA OTAEABHBIX YaCTeN TeAa.
DASKTPOMPOCTbIHD CAYXUT UCKAIOUMTEABHO AR 0BorpeBa nocTen. Aloboe Apyroe MCroAb3oBaHMe
6YAET CUMTATHCA OMaCHBIM. [TPOV3BOANTEAL HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a AGON Yiep6,
HaHECEHHbIN BCACACTBME HEMPaBMABHOMO MCMOAL3OBAHIIA M3AGAMA WAW €rO UCMOAL3OBAHNS HE MO
Ha3HaYeHwio.

10. /\niLia, NOAB3YIOLIMECA CEPACUHbIMM CTUMYAATOPAMM, AOAXHbI NOCOBETOBATLCA C BPAUOM MPEXAE, Yem
MOAB30BATLCA MPUOGOPOM.

I'I. He ncnonbsyiiTe 1saeAve B MATOM MAM B CAOXKEHHOM BUMAE. [TpU MCMOAB30BaHIM SAEKTPOMNPOCTLIHENR
Ha PACKAGAYLLKAX WAV Ha MHAMBIAYaAbHbIX MATpaLiax u3berainTe o6pasoBaHmst CKAGAOK Ha
NoBepXHOCTY. V136eraliTe CkAaAOK Ha MOBEPXHOCTM M3ACGAMSA MPU €O XPaHEHM.

12. Hu B Koem cAyvae He MPOKaAbIBaiTE SAEKTPOrPEAKY MAM SAEKTPOMPOCTBIHD UrOAKaMM, GyAaBKaMIA AV
ANOBBIMM APYTUMI OCTPBIMIU MPEAMETaMM.

1 3. Mlput XpaHeHmn 1AW CNOAL3OBaHMI UBAEAVS, HE CTaBbTE Ha HEro TsXeAbX MpeamMeTos. He kaaanTe
TAKEAbIX MPEAMETOB Ha KPOBATb, €CAN IAEKTPOMPOCTHIHL HAXOANTCA B paboUem pexmme.

14. 136eraiiTe COMPYKOCHOBEHMS U3AEAVS C APYTVIMU FOPSIMMMIA MIPEAMETaMM (APYTUMI SAEKTPOrPEAKaMM
VAW SACKTPOMPOCThIHAMM, PE3MHOBLIMI FPEAKaMI C FOPAYEi BOAOK 1 T.A,)

I5. Bo Bpemst MoAb30BaHs M3AEAEM HE HAKPLIBANTE MyAbT YNPaBAEHUS, HE KAQAUTE €ro Ha HarpeTyio
NOBEPXHOCTb IAEKTPOTPEAKH MAV SAKTPOMPOCThIHM, HIM MOA Hee.

|6, AAMTEABHOE WCTMOAB3OBAHYIE SAEKTPOTrPEAKH B BEICOKOM TEMMEPATYPHOM PEXVME MOXET MPUBECTY K
oxoram. He 3acbinaiite Bo Bpemsi MOAb30OBaHMSA SAEKTPOrPEAKON.

| 7. He ocTaBasiiTe Nprubop BKAIOUEHHBIM €3 MPUCMOTPa.

18. B Atobom cayyae m3beraiiTe NonaaaHWs BOAbI BHYTPb MAM Ha MOBEPXHOCTb MyAbTa YrpPaBAEHUS.

19. Ecan npubop BKAIOUEH B CETb, HE MPUKACcaiTeCh K MyAbTY YNIPaBACHVA MOKPBIMU MAK
BADKHbIMI PyKamu.

20. He nonb3yiitech M3peAMEM B OYEHb BAXHBIX MOMELLIEHMAX WAW B MECTAX, FAE Ha Hero MoryT
nonacTb 6pbi3r (Hanpymep, B BaHHOM koMHaTe). B npucyTcTBIM By THIAOK MAK CTakaHOB C
HamTKamu K36erainTe NonaaaHWs GpLI3T Ha MyAbT YNpaBACHMA.

21.He noasepraiite nspeAne aTMOChEPHbLIM BOSAEICTBUAM (AOKAb, COAHLIE U T.A.).

22. OTkAIOvaliTe M3AGAVE OT CETH, Koraa Bbl He moAb3yeTech UM.

23.T1lepeA CTUPKOW WA YXOAOM 3a U3AEAMEM HEODXOAMMO OTKAIOUMTbL €ro OT CETU.

24. PekoMeHAALIMM MO CTUPKE U YXOAY HaXOAATCA B OTAGABHOM FAABE STUX MHCTPYKLMI. AAR 3aLMThI
IAEKTPOrPEAKM OT LiaPariH 1 MblA PEKOMEHAYETCA 1CMOAL30BATH MPHAAraeMyio HaBOAOUKY.

25. CaeanTe 3a TeM, UTOObI SAEKTPUUECKII LIHYP HE COMPUKACaACH C OCTPLIMU MAM PEXYLLMMU YrAaMi, a
TaKxKe C FOPAYMMI MPEAMETaMM, KOTOPbIE MOTAW Bbl MOBPEANTS €ro.

26. He TAHWTE 3a WHYP 1AM 33 HarpeBaTEAbHbIN SAEMEHT, YTOObI OTKAIOUYMTL M3ACAME OT CETU.

27.He noaHMMaNTe msaeAme 3a LWHYp.

28. B cayvae HEMCMPaBHOCTH SAEKTPOMNPOBOAA BO M3beXaHMe ONacHOCTH OH AOAKEH ObiTb 3aMeHeH
NPOV3BOAUTEAEM, €r0 CAYXOOI CEPBUCHOTO OBCAYXMBAHMA AN NOAOOHbBIM KBAaAMDULIMPOBAHHbLIM
NEepPCOHAAOM.

29.TlpoBepsiiTe BpeMs OT BPEMEHM, HET A1 Ha M3AGAWK CAGAOB M3HOCA WAW noBpexaeHnit. Ecan Bol
OBHaPYXWTE UX, He MOAB3YITECh M3ACAMEM M OBPATUTECH B CEPBMCHBIN LIEHTP.

30. Hn oaHa 13 YacTei AaHHOrO NpUBOpa He MOAAEXKWT 3aMeHe MAM MOUMHKE MoAb3oBaTeAeM. B cayuae

NOAOMKM WAV HEVNCMPABHOCTU HE MbITalTeCh YCTPaHWTL X CaMu; 06paTHUTECh B CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

. B cAyvae neperopanms MpeAOXpaHNTeAs B MyAbTE YNPaBACHUA M3ACAUE CAGAYET BEPHYTb

MPOU3BOANTEAIO MAU B ODULIMAABHBIN CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

32. Ecan y Bac ecTb kakune-AMb0 Apyriie BOMPOCh! MAM COMHEHMSs, 0BpaTUTECh B CEPBMCHDBIN LIEHTP.

3
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MHCTPYKLIMA

SAEKTPOIPEAKA

VHUBEPCaAbHbIE IAEKTPOTPEAKU MOA, U, DAEKTPOrpeAkm MPSMOYroAbHOM GOpPMbI,
NPEAHa3HAYEHHBIE AAST UCTIOAB30BaHMS Ha ADOOM YacTu TeAa.

CneumanbHble SAEKTPOrPeAknt MoA."'S”. DTu rPeAKn MMEIOT CNeLMaAbHYIo GOpMYy,
NO3BOAAIOLLYIO VM HalAYuLLMM OBPasoM MpUAEraTb K OTAGABHBIM YaCTAM TeAa.

MOAEAb PA3MEPbI MATEPUAA C PA3LEMOM MPUMEHEHUE MOUHOCTb

U20T 40x30cm Obuwee 1 1oOW
U20P 40x30c| Obuwee 1 1oOW

Obuee 120W
Obuee 120W
LLes 40W

MoscHuua 110w

S40 57x46cm LLes, naeun u cnuHa 120w

SAEKTPOIMNPOCTbIHA

DAekTponpocTbiHm MoA. 'DF ocHallieHbl pasbeMHbIM MyABTOM YNPaBAEHUS, UMEIOT GYHKLMIO
6bICTPOro Harpesa.

/AByCnaAbHble 3AeKTPOMPOCTbIHW UMEIOT MO OAHOMY MyAbTY YMPaBAEHUS C KaXKAOM CTOPOHHI,
UTO MO3BOASIET PEryAVPOBATb TEMMEPATYPY OTAEABHO Ha AEBOW U MPABOI CTOPOHAX
nocTeAu.

PA3MEPbI 30HbI MYAbTbI C BbICTPbIN I—TOOCLElFI;
(cm) T°  YMNPABAEHMA PASBEMOM HATIPEB )

umn
ulioo 130x70 n
OHo- Xaomnok
UIIODF | cnaabHas 150
150x80
v v
00

MOAEAb T MATEPUAA

2x150

2x|

130x130
Asy- Xaonok
(] CraAbHas 2 2
150x160
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KAK NMOABb3OBATBCA SAEKTPOINPOCTbIHbLIO?

CHUMWTE C KpOBaTH MOCTEABHOE BEAbE U MOCTEAUTE SAEKTPOMPOCTLIHD MPAMO Ha MaTpaLl
TaKMM 06pa3oM, UTOBbI Kpai SAETPOMNPOCTbIHM COBMAAAA C KPaeM MaTpaLia O CTOPOHbI HOT.
YacTb MaTpaLia CO CTOPOHbI MOAYLUKM AOAKHA OCTATbCS HE3ACTEAEHHOM. DAEKTPUUECKMHM
LWHYP AOAKEH BBIXOAUTL COOKY, MPUMEPHO Ha ypoBHe Batuero naeuva, koraa Bbl 8 nocteaw.
V6eanTeCh B TOM, YTO Ha MOBEPXHOCTW SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHM HE OCTAAOCH CKAGAOK MAM
CrnboB, @ TakxKe B TOM, YTO SAEKTPOLLHYP AOCTAET A0 DAVIKaMEN po3eTku. B cayyae
HEOOXOAMMOCTU Bbl MOXETE Pa3BepHYTb IAEKTPOMPOCTbLIHL TakuM 06Pa3oM, YTOObI
SAEKTPUYECKUI LUHYP OKA3aACs CO CTOPOHbI HOT. He moaBOpauvBaiTe 3AeKTPONPOCTbIHb
noa MaTpaL, [ocTeAnTe HOPMaAbHYIO MPOCTbIHB MOBEPX SAEKTPUUECKOM 1 3arpaBbTe
NoCcTeAb Kak 06biuHO. EcAv B Baluem pacriopsikeHmnin MOAEAb SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHM, KOTOpast
HE MPUKPENASIETCA K MaTpaLly, CTapaneTch, YTOObI Ha HEeM HE 0OPa30BLIBAAOCH CKAGAOK MAM
crnbos. Mo Mepe BOMOXHOCTU HE MOAB3YMTECH ABYCTAABHOIM SAEKTPOMPOCTLIHBIO Ha ABYX
OAHOCMaAbHbBIX MaTpaLiax. M36erainTe NOAL30BATLCH IAEKTPOMPOCTLIHBIO Ha PACKAGAYLLIKAX.
Ecan 3TO BCe xe HensbexHo, 0cobo CAEAUTE 3a TEM,

YTOObI IAEKTPOLLHYP MAM YaCTb HarpPEBATEALHOrO SIAEMEHTA He OblAK 3aXaTbl NAK
3allEMAEHDI.

43



MHCTPYKLIMA

NCMNOAb3OBAHUE:

LLIAT 3A LLATOM

) BralounTe nspeAvie B CeTb, MPEABAPUTEABHO YOEAMBLUMCE B TOM, UTO HanpsixeHue
B CETW COOTBETCTBYET HAMPSKEHMIO, YKa3aHHOMY Ha STUKETKE SAEKTPOMPOCTIHM
WA 3AEKTpOrpeAki. Ecan y Balliei npocTbiHM pasbeMHbIl MyAbT YrpaBAEHMs, CHauaAa
MOAKAIOUNTE MyALT K MPOCTbIHM, @ MOTOM K CETU. B U3AEAUSX C Pa3beMHbIM MYASTOM
YNPaBAEHUS BCErAQ UCMOAB3YITE UCKAIOUMTEABHO MyAbT, MPUAATraeMbIl K USASAMIO.

2) [Mpu NpaBKALHOM GYHKLIMOHUPOBAHIM Ha CBETOBOM AMCMAAE 3arOPUTCH TOABKO
LundpoBast Touka (M3aeAne Noka UTO He rpeeT).

3) HaxmuTe KHOMKY BKA/BBIKA, UTOOBI M3AEAME HAYAAO TPETh. Ha cBeTOBOM AMcriAee cpasy
NOABUTCA YPOBEHb TEMMEPATYPbl, 33AaHHBIN aBTOMATUHECKM.

4) Cpean nMelowmxcs 4X TeMnepaTypHbIX PEXMMOB BbIOEPHTE XeAIeMBIN, AAA STOTO
HXMITE KHOMKY Ha MyAbTE HEOBXOAMMOE KOAMUECTBO Pas. Takum e 0bpasom
BbibepeTe XKeAaeMoe Bpems aBTOMATUYECKOTO OTKAIOUEHMS, HXMMARA KHOTKY
HeobXxoaAMMoe koAnecTBO pa3. C1cTeMa aBTOMATUYECKW OTPEryAMPYET TeMrepaTypy,
1 Yepes HeCKOABKO MUHYT Bbl MouyBCTByeTe NpUATHOE TEMAO.

[pv NOAB30BAHMM CMELMAABHBIMU MOAEASIMI SAEKTPOrPeAck 'S ybeauTech B TOM, 4TO
rpeAka NAOTHO MpUAEraeT k COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN YacTh Tera. CaeanTe 3a Tem, YTobbl Ha
NOBEPXHOCTU MPEAKM He OO6PA30BbIBAAOCH CKAGAOK.

5) YT06bI BBIKAIOUMTE MPUOOP, CHOBA HAXKMMKTE KHOMKY BKA/BBIKA. V13a€AMe nepecTaHeT
PETb, a Ha CBETOBOM AUCMACE MPOAOAXMT FOPETh AViLLb LividpoBas Touka. YTobbI
CHOBa NMpuBECTU NPUBOP B pabovee COCTOSHUE, AOCTATOUHO HaXaTb KHOMKY BKA/BBIKA.
Ecan Bol He ByaeTe NoAb30BaTbCA NPUOOPOM B TeUEHME AOCTATOUHO AOATOrO
BPEMeHMU, He 3abyAbTe OTKAIOUNTb €ro OT CeTw.

6) Mocae Toro, kak Bbl 3aKOHUMAM MCMOAB3OBaHME NMPUOOPa, OTKAIOUMTE €ro OT CETU U
AQITE eMy OCTbITb, MPEXAE YEM YOMpaTb €ro Ha XpaHeHue.
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AOMOAHUTEAbHbIE PEKOMEHAALIMM TTIO
MNCIMOAB3OBAHUIO CIMEUMAABHBIX MOAEAEU
SAEKTPOTPEAOK “S”

Ocobas popma 3THX IAEKTPOrPEAOK W CMELIMAABHBIN MAaTEPHAA, 13 KOTOPOTrO OHM
M3rOTOBAEHDI, 06ECMEUMBAIOT HaMAYULLEE MPUAETaHWE TPEAKM K TEAY, @ KPEMAEHMS Ha
UEXAE MOMOTYT HaUAYULLVM OBPA30M 3aKPEMMTbL €€ Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN YaCTH TEA], YTO
3aMETHO YAYULUWT TEMAOMEPEAAYY U YCUAWUT MOAOXKUTEABHBIN TepaneBTUIeCKmin ShdekT.

Moaeab S20 3bdekTUBHO OBAETHAET MbilLeUHbIE 1 CyCTaBHble HOAM B OBAACTH LWewn u
3aTblAKa.

Moaenb S30 creumansHo paspaboTaHa AAS MCMOAB30BaHMS B 0GAACTM MOSACHULUDI.
Moaenb S40 cneuyanbHoO NpeaHasHavdeHa AAS MPUMEHEHUs B OBAACTH Lew, MAeYel U
BEPXHEN YaCTu CrnHbI.

Moaeab S20

ObBepHWTe rpeAky BOKPYT Len 1 3acTerHuTe ee criepeau. Ecan Bl Haaean rpeaky
MPaBMABHO, €€ 3acTexKa okaxeTcs y Bac noa noabopoakom.

Moaeab S30
O6Bele/ITe rpe/\Ky BOKP)/I' NOACHMLUDbI N BBKPCI'H/ITS ee C NoOMOLLbIO ABYX IAACTUYHbBIX
PEMELLKOB, MMEIOLLIMXCA Ha TPEAKE.

-, e

Moaeab S40
Ha YexAe 3Tomn 3/\€KTPOI'pe/\Kl/I MMEETCA 3aCTEXKa B O6/\8.CTM e n ABa peMeLLIKa. ANA
KPENAEHKMA BOKPYT MOACA, KOTOPbIE MOMOraloT YAEPXKMBATb MPEAKY Ha CrMHE.
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MHCTPYKLIMA

SAEMEHTbI BE3OMNACHOCTU

- . -~ -
Bca ramma mnsaeanin ¢Mprl pekatherrn OCHalLEHa KOMTMAEKCHOM c1cTeMom 6e30MacHOCTM.

1) Linpposas snekTpoHHas cxema.

[yAbT ynpaBAeHus CneumanbHo paspaboTaH U TIATEABHO MPOBEPEH B COYETAHMM C
HarpeBaTeAbHbIM SAEMEHTOM W FapaHTUPYET MOAHYIO 6E€30MacHOCTb B MCMIOAB3OBAHMM.

B ocHoBe MyAbTa yrpaBAEHMSt ASXWT COBPEMEHHAS LMPPOBAsA SAEKTPOHHAs CXeMa,
KOTOPas HEMPEPbLIBHO KOHTPOAMPYET Kak TeMMNepaTypy HarpeBaTeAbHOrO SAEMeHTa, Tak

1 GYHKUMOHMPOBaHYe npubopa B LeAoM. Ecav TemnepaTypa HarpesaTeAsHOro sAeMeHTa
AOXOAWT AO OMPEAEAEHHOTO MPeABAPUTEABHO 3aNpPOrPaMMUPOBAHHOTO YPOBHS, A
06HapyXMBAETCA Kakas-AMO0 HEWUCMPABHOCTb, CUCTEMA aBTOMATUYECKU OTKAIOUNT NPUGOP.
B 3TOM cAyvae cBeTOBbIE YKa3aTeAW Ha MyAbTe YNPABAEHWS HAUYHYT MUraTh.

2) ABTOMaTHYECKOE OTKAIOHYEHHUE.

AN MOBBILEHNS YPOBHS 6E30MACHOCTY NMOAL3OBATEAS BCE USAEAUS HaLLEN
bUPMbI OCHALLIEHbBI CMELMAABHON GYHKLIMEN aBTOMATUYECKOTO OTKAIOUEHHS,
AaHHas GyHKUMS OrpaHUUMBAET NEPUOA BPEMEHH, B TEUEHUE KOTOPOrO
3AEKTPOrPEAKa MAM SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHE MOTYT PaboTaTh HEMpepbIBHO,

B HE3aBUCMMOCTM OT BLIGPAHHOTO TEMMEPATYPHOTO PeXuMa. AaHHbIM
NEPUOA COCTABAAET 2 Yaca B CAyHae SAEKTPOrpeAoKk v |2 4acos B cayyae
3AEKTPOMPOCTbIHEN. [ToAb30BaTEAD MOXET BHIOGPATL APYTUE OTPE3KM
BpeMeHu, boree KOPOTKME, C MOMOLLBIO KHOMKK TaiMepa.

[0 MPOLWECTBIM 3TOMO BPEMEHM 1 MPK YCAOBUM, YTO KHOMKA YCTaHOBKM
TEMNepaTypbl B TEUEHUE BCErO 3TOrO NMPOMEXYTKA HU pasy He BbiAa
HaXaTa, MPUGOP ABTOMATUHYECKM OTKAIOUUTCA, 1 BCE CBETOAMOABI Ha MyAbTE
yrpaBAeHUs MoracHyT. AaHHas GyHKUMS, C OAHOM CTOPOHI, MPeAOTBPaTUT
pYCK TOrO, YTO Bbl ByAETE HAXOAUTBCA B KOHTAKTE C HArPEBATEABHBIM
3AEMEHTOM B TEUEHME CAULLKOM AOATOrO BPEMEHU, @ C APYTOW, MOMOXET
M36exaTb HEXEAATEABHBIX MOCAEACTBUM, ECAV Bbl 3a6bIA OTKAIOUMTS
M3AEAME OT CETU MOCAE €ro MCNoAb30BaHMs. Ecan aBTomaTuyeckoe
OTKAIOUEHWE CpaBoTaAo, MPUGOP NepecTaHeT HarpesaTh. YTobb cHosa
NPVBECTU M3AEAVE B PABOUNIT PEXKMM, AOCTATOUHO HaXaTb Ha KHOMKY BKA/
BBIKA.

AutoSTOP

AutoSTOP

3) BesonacHble HarpeBaTeAbHblE SAEMEHTbI.

HarpeBaTeAbHbIE SAEMEHTBI BCEX HALLMX UBAEAUI M3TOTOBAEHDI C MCMOAL30OBAHWEM
CMELMAABHOTO ABOMHOTO TEPMUUYECKOTO MPOBOAA CO BCTPOEHHBIM CEHCOPHbIM SAEMEHTOM.
Braroaaps 0coboi TEXHOAOTHN U3TOTOBAEHWSA NMPOBOAR, MEPETPEB UBAEAVIA MPAKTUYECKHM
HEBO3MOXeEH. ECAM, MO MpuuMHE HEUCNPAaBHOCTM AW HEMPABMABHOTO UCMOAL30BaHMS
M3AEAVA, TEMMEPATYPa HArpeBaTEABHOTO SAEMEHTA AOCTUMAET OMNPEAEAEHHOTO
MaKCMMaABHOTO YPOBHSI, SAEMEHT aBTOMATUUYECKU OTKAIOYAETCH, MO3BOASIA TakuM 06pasom
MOAB30BATEAID M3BEXATb YrPO3bl OXKOTOB WAV MOXapa.
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COBETbI MO BbIBOPY TEMMEPATYPHOI O PEXKMMA

HenpepbiBHOE 1CMOAB30BaHIE SAEKTPOrPEAKU B TEYEHME CAMLLIKOM AOATOTO BPEMEHM
MOXET MPUBECTU K OXKOraMm. TemnepaTypa, KOTOPOW Hal SAEKTPOrPEAKU AOCTUTAIOT B
MaKCMMaAbHOM TEMMEPATYPHOM PexiMe, COOTBETCTBYET MaKCUMaAbHON TeMnepaType,
pa3peLUeHHOM AEMCTBYIOLLMMM HOPMATUBAMM.

B 3aBMCMMOCTI OT MOAEAM, SAEKTPOrPEAKM AOCTUraIOT TemnepaTyp oT 65°C ao 75°C.
DAEKTPOMPOCTbIHM, B BUAY OCOOEHHOCTU 1 MPOAOAKUTEABHOCTU UX MPYMEHEHMS,
AOCTUrAIOT BoAee HU3KUX TemnepaTyp, MpuMepHo mexay 45°C 1 55°C.

(Bce TemnepaTypHble U3MEPEHHS NPOM3BEAEHBI B AAOOPATOPHBIX YCAOBUSX C MOAHOCTHIO
HaKPbITbIM M3ASAMEM, B COOTBETCTBUM C MPaBKAaMM, OnicaHHbIMK B Hopme EN60335-2-17)
A TOTO, YTOBBI SAEKTPOrPEAKA AU SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHD AOCTUIAG CBOEM MaKCUMAABHOM
TemnepaTypbl, €1 MoHaA0buTCs okoro 30-45 MuHYT.

13aeAms BbICTPOro Harpesa MOryT COKpaTUTb 3TO Bpemst A0 |0-15 muHyT. Ecan Bo Bpems
VICMIOAB30BAHWA SAEKTPOrpeAk Bam nokaxeTcs, YTo OHa rpeeT HEeAOCTaTOuHO, CHUMITE
C HEE HAaBOAOUKY, OBHAXMTE YaCTb TeAd, KOTOPYIO Bbl XOTUTE NpOrpeTs, 1 MpUAOXKTE
TPEAKY MPSAMO Ha TEAO, HaKpbIB €e C APYroi CTOPOHbI MOAOTEHLIEM MAK LWapdom. DTO
YAYHLUMT TEMAOMEPEAAYY W MPEAOTBPATUT PaccemBaHmne TEMAQ.

AAs TOro, YTOBBI U3ABAVE HAarPEAOCh BbICTPee, YCTaHOBUTE MyAbT YNpPaBAEHMS!

B MaKCUMaAbHbIM TEMMEPATYPHbIN PeXmM. [TOMHUTE, OAHAKO, YTO MOAL30BATLCS
V3AEAVIEM B 3TOM pexuMe Hoaee OAHOTO Yaca HenpepbiBHO He pekoMeHayeTcs. [o
MPOLIECTBUM STOrO BPEMEHU HEOOXOAVMMO YOaBUTL TemrnepaTypy. baaroaaps dyHKuUmMm
aBTOMATUUYECKOrO OTKAIOUYEHNS, M3AGAVIE MEPECTaHET HarpesaTh Yepe3 2 vaca (B cAydae
IAEKTPOrPeAOK) 1AM Yepes |2 vacos (B CAydae SAEKTPOMPOCTLIHEN) HEMPEPLIBHOM
paboThl.

B cAydae AAMTEABHOTO UCMOAB30BaHMS U3aEAUS (HanpuMep, ecan Bel xoTuTe ocTasnTb
SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHb BKAIOUYEHHOM Ha BCIO HOUYb) PEKOMEHAYETCS YCTaHaBAMBATb MyAbT
YMPaBAEHUS TOABKO B Camblt HA3KUI TEMMEPATYPHbIN pexum (pexim |).

B LieAsx MOAyHeHUs NOAOKUTEABHOTO TepaneBTUYECKOrO b deKTa BNOAHE AOCTATOUHO
YMEPEHHOTO TerAa.

EcAn vepes HekoTopoe BpeMsi MOCAe Ha4ana UCMOAL3OBaHUS U3AEAME BADYT
CaMOCTOSITEABHO OTKAIOUUAOCH, MOMHWTE, YTO 3TO MOXET ObITb BbI3BAHO TEM, YTO
cpaboTaa c1cTeMa aBTOMAaTMHECKOTO OTKAIOUEHMS.
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MHCTPYKLIMA

TEXHOAOTMS pek'atherrn

3/\eKTporpe/\KM N SAEKTPOMPOCTbIHN AAIOT MPUATHOE U CyXO€ TEMAO, KOTOPOE UMEET
MOAOXUTEAbHbIE TEpPaNneBTU4ECKNe 3¢¢eKTbI, 0bAEryaeT MblleyHble oA 1 paclwmpaeT
KPOBEHOCHbIE COCYAbI, CI'IOCO6CTB>/F{ KPOBOO6PaLLLeHWO n paCC/\a6/\eHl/HO MbILULL,

[TyAbT ynpaBAeHus GbiA CneLmanbHO paspaboTaH U 3anporpaMM1pOBaH BMECTE C
HarpeBaTEAbHbIM SAEMEHTOM TakMM 06pasoM, YTOObI KX B3aVMOAEVCTBIE OBECNIEUMBaAO
HalAyuLLMEe pe3yAbTaTbl B paboTe npubopa.

DAEKTPOHHAS CXEMa, A€XKaLLAsh B OCHOBE MyAbTa YTPAaBAEHMS, MO3BOASET EMY HE TOABKO
HEMpepbIBHO KOHTPOAVMPOBATb YPOBEHb TEMMEPATYPbl HArPEBATEABHOMO SAEMEHTA, HO U
YAABAVIBATb VM3MEHEHUS TEMMEPATYPbI BO3AYXA U KOMMEHCMPOBATL X, MOAAEPXKMBAS, TaKMUM
0bpa3oM, TeMrnepaTypy HarpeBaTEAbHOrO SAEMEHTa MOCTOSHHOM. APYTV MK CAOBaMM, B
AOBOE BPEMS TOAQ U B HE3ABUCUMOCTYM OT TEMMEPATYPbI BO3AYXA W OKPYXaIOLLMX YCAOBUM,
MOBEPXHOCTb U3AEAMS BCETAQ AOCTUMHET OAHOWM U TOW Xe TemnepaTypbi.

XapakTepHas YepTa BCeX Hallux M3ASAMI — X MOBbILLEHHAA MOLIHOCTb, 6AaroAaps
KOTOPOW OHWM HarpeBaioTCA 1 AOCTUFAIOT 3aAaHHOM TeMrepaTypbl B 6oAee KOPOTKMIA CPOK.
[Nocae Toro, Kak TemnepaTypa AOCTUIHYTa, MOLHOCTb, MpKAaraemas CUCTEMOW, Pe3Ko
NaAaeT, YTO MNO3BOASET 3HAUUTEABHO COKPaTUTh MOTPEOACHNE SHEPTUN.
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BO3MOXHbIE HEMCINPABHOCTU N X YCTPAHEHME

OMMCAHME

I. Mocae Toro, kak npubop
BKAKOYEH B CE€Tb, CBETOBOM
YKasaTeAb Ha nyAbTe
YMNPaBA€HUsl He 3aropaeTcs.

PELLIEHME

V6eanTech B TOM, 4TO B CeTU ecTb HampsixkeHue. [posepbTe,
XOpOLO AU BKAIOYEHA BUAKA B PO3ETKY. OTKAlOUMTE nspeauve,
MOAOXAUTE HECKOABKO CEKYHA U BKAIOYMTE €ro CHoBa.
HaxMuTe KHOMKY Ha MyAbTe yrnpaBAeHus.

2.Mocae Toro, kak

npubop BKAIOYEH B

CeTb, MyATb yMpaBAeHUs!

HE ycTaHaBAuBaetcs
aBTOMATUYECKM HU Ha KaKoM
YPOBEHb TemrepaTypbl, a
M3AEAME He rpeeT.

BO3MOXHO, YTO MyABT yrpaBA€HMsi OBHAPYXMA Kakyio-

AM60 HEMCMPaBHOCTb U, B LieAsiX 6e3omacHOCTH, GAOKMpyeT
byHKUMOHMpOBaHMe n3aeAms. [poBepbTe, He MUraeT AU OAMH
13 cBeTOAUOAOB. OTKAIOUUTE U3AGAME OT CETH, MOAOKAUTE
HECKOABKO CEKYHA M BKAIOUMTe cHOBa. EcAu HemncnpasHoCTb
NOBTOPUTCSA, O6pPaTUTECh B CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTP.

3. MzpeAne He rpeert.

V6eanTech B TOM, YTO U3AGAME HAXOAUTCA B paboueM pexume,
M YTO OAMH U3 CBETOAMOAOB Ha MyAbTe YNpPaBAE€HUs FOPUT.
MMoMHUTe, UTO M3AGAME MOTAO OTKAIOUMTBCA aBTOMaTHUYECKU MO
NpPOLLECTBUM MaKCUMAABHOTO NMEPUOAA BPEMEHU HeMpepbiBHOM
paboTbl. E cAV HM OAMH 13 CBETOAUOAOB HE FOPUT, HAXMUTE
KHOMKy TemnepaTypbl, 4To6bl NPUBECTM U3AeAUe B paboumit
pexum. B cAyydae HeyBepeHHOCTU OTKAIOUMTE U3AEAME OT CeTH,
MOAOXAMTE HECKOABKO CEKYHA M BKAIOHYMTE CHOBA.

MmeiiTe B BUAY, UTO BbICTpasi NpOBEpKa TeMrepaTypbl M3ACAUS,
€CAU OHO HE HaKPbITO, MOXET AaTb OLUMGOUHBIN pes3yAbTaT.
HakpoiiTe nsaeAre OAGSAOM MAM MOAOTEHLIEM, YCTaHOBUTE
MyAbT B MaKCUMaAbHbIA TEMMNEPaTYPHbIA PEXMM U MOAOKAUTE,
no KpaiHel Mepe, noadaca. EcAn no mcteueHun storo spemeHn
M3AEAME He HarpeAoCh, 06paTUTeCh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP.

4. NspeAne rpeet
HEAOCTAaTO4HO.

EAv nsaeaue paboTaeT B MaKCMMaAbHOM TeMMepaTypHOM
pexuMe, Ho BaM KaxeTcs, YTO OHO rpeeT HeAOCTaTOuHO, Bbl
MOXeTe I'IOFIPOGOBaTb CA€AYIOLLeE: B CAyHae SAEKTPOrpeAKH,
CHUMMTE C Hee HaBOAOYUKY M MPUACXKMTE €e MPSIMO Ha TEAO,
HaKpbIB C APYrOi CTOPOHbI MOAOTEHLIEM. DTO YAYULLUT
TenAroobmeH u NMPEAOTBPAaTUT pacCeMBaHUE TEMNAA. B CAyvae
3AEKTPOMPOCThIHW, HAKPONTE €€ OACSAOM.

5. CnycTta HekoTOpOe Bpems
nocAe Ha4ara paboTel, Bce
CBETOAMOABI Ha MyAbTe
YMPaBAEHUS FacHyT U U3AeAUE
nepecTaer rpeTb.

Kak y»e obbsicHsinoch B raase DAEMEHTbI
BE3OTMNACHOCTMU, Bce nsaeAus Haleit GupMbl OCHaLLIEHDI
crneunaAbHoM GyHKLMEN aBTOMATUHECKOTO OTKAIOHYEHUS.
M3peAne aBTOMAaTUHECKM OTKAIOUMTCS MO MPOLLUECTBUM 3apaHee
BbIGPaHHOrO BPEMEHM.

EcAu Bbl XOTUTE CHOBa BKAIOUUTb U3AEAME, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY
BKA/BBIKA Ha MyAbTE yrpaBAeHMUSI.

6. yAbT ynpaBAeHUs
BM3YaAM3UPYET HEMOHSATHYIO
MHPOPMALIMIO UAM CBETOAMOADI
NOCTOSIHHO MUFaIOT.

Bo3aMoXHO, UTO MyAbT yripaBA€HUs O6HApPYXXMA Kakylo-TO
HEMCMNPaBHOCTb U B LieAsix 6e3onacHocTH 6AokupyeT paboTy
U3peAua. OTkAOUUTE U3ACAUE OT CETU, NPOBEPbTE, HET AU Ha
HEM CKAGAOK, U Yepe3 HECKOABKO MMHYT BKAIOUMTE €ro CHOBa.
EcAu HemncnpaBHOCTb NOBTOPUTCS, O6paTUTECh B CEPBUCHBIN
LLeHTP.




MHCTPYKLIMA

PEKOMEHAALIMM MO CTUPKE U YXOAY

O6Lwume 3amevaHuns

[Nepea CTUPKOM AW YUCTKOM OTKAIOUMTE U3AEAVE OT CETU.

DAEKTPOrPEAKU 1 SAEKTPOMPOCTBIHW MOAAEXAT CTUPKE.

[PeAkU U MPOCTBIHW € PasbeMHbIM MyABTOM YMPAaBAEHMS MOXHO CTUPATbh Ha Pykax AV B
MaLLMHE, MPEABAPUTEABHO OTCOEAMHUB MyAbT YIPaBAEHMS.

M3aeAns ¢ Ge3pasbeMHbIM MyABTOM MOXHO CTUPaTb TOABKO Ha pykax, CobAoaas ocobyio
MPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTb, YTOBbI BOAA HE MOMaAaAa Ha MOBEPXHOCTb UAM BHYTPb MyAbTa.
[TyABT YNpaBAEHMA HU B KOEM CAYYae HE AOAKEH MbITbCS BOAOK. V130eraiTe nonaaaHus
BOAbI AU ADYTVIX XKMAKOCTEIN BHYTPb MyAbTa.

He noaseprante nsaeAe xumuncTke. V136eraiTe MCNOAB30BATb CUABHBIE MOIOLLME
CPEACTBA, NATHOBBIBOAUTEAN W PACTBOPUTEAU.

MawumHHas ctupka
[py MalUMHHOWM CTVPKE BbIOEPUTE MPOrPaMMy AAA AGAVKATHbIX TKaHew, Mpu TemnepaType
Boabl 30°C.

Py4Has cTupka

VIcnoAb3yriTe HeTpaAbHbI MOPOLLIOK. TprTe, He NPUMEHAS BOABLLIOK CHABI, 1 BCErAA BAOAL
M3AEAMS, TO €CTb B HAanpaBAEHUM BHYTPEHHEN SAEKTPONPOBOAKM. Hukoraa He BbixmMarTe
n3aenme.

V13AEAUS MOXHO TakKe YMCTUTD C NMOMOLLBIO MSATKOM LETKM . AAA BbIBEAEHNSA HEGOABLIMX
NATEH MOXHO MCNOAL30BATb MYOKY MAU TPAMOUKY C HEOOABLUMM KOAUUECTBOM CMELIMAALHOTO
KMAKOTO MbIAG MAM NeHKK. HaHecuTe MbIAO WAV MeHKy Ha MOBEPXHOCTb USAEAUS U

CAeTKa MOTPUTE, CACAA 33 TeM, UTOObI Balim ABKEHNS LAK B HanpaBACHUM BHYTPEHHeN
3AEKTPOMPOBOAKM.

[MAacTVKOBbIE SAEKTPOrpeAkk (NOBEPXHOCTL 13 [NBX) MOXHO MbITb C MOMOLLBIO MYEKI MAM
MOKPOW TPAMKM, MOCAE HEro Ux HEOOXOAUMO BbITEPETH HACYXO.

HaBoAouKy, NprAaraemyio K SAeKTPOrPeAKe, MOXHO CTMPaTb Kak BPYUHYIO, TaK 1 B MaluMHe.
CHVUMUTE HaBOAOUKY C FPEAKM U CAEAYIMTE MHCTPYKLMAM MO CTUPKE Ha ee 3TukeTke. [ 1pn
MALLIMHHOM CTUPKE PEKOMEHAYETCA MOMECTUTH HABOAOUKY B CMELIAABbHBINA MELLIOUEK AR
AEAKATHBIX BELLEN.

Cyuika

[Mocae CTUPKK M3AGAME HE MOAASKMUT UCMOAL3OBAHMIO, €CAM OHO MOKPOE AW BAAXHOE.
Ecan n3peavie HaMoKAO, He BbbKUMalTe ero. He cylumnTe ero B CyLWMAbHBIX MalmHax. He
CyLUMTE M3ARAVE C MOMOLLBIO YTIOra WAV BKAIOUEHMA €ro B CeTb. BMecTo 3Toro pasroxmte
M3AEAME UAU Pa3BECHTE €ro U AANTE eMy MOAHOCTBIO BbICOXHYTb.

CheanTe 3a Tem, YTOObI CTEKAIOLAsA BOAA HE MOMaAaAa B MyAbT YNPaBACHUS.
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XPAHEHUE

[Mpexae Yem ybupats M3AEAVE Ha XPaHEHUE, AGINTE EMY MOAHOCTBIO OCTbITb.
PekoMeHAyeTCA XpaHUTb 13AEAVe B CyXOM MPOXAAAHOM MecTe. [136eraiiTe HeHy»KHbIX
CKAGAOK 1AM CTVBoB. He cTaBbTe CBEPXY TAKEABIX MPEAMETOB; HE XPaHUTE U3AEAE BOAM3M
KOAIOLLMX W PeXyLLMX MpeAMeTOoB. Bpemsi oT BpemeHn ocMaTpuBaiiTe nsaene. Ecan Bol
3aMETUAU CAEABI M3HOCA AW TIOBPEKAEHMI, MOMHUTE, YTO HM OAHA U3 YACTEN UBAEAVS HE
MOANEXUT 3aMEHE MAW MOUMHKE NOAb3OBAaTEAEM. B CAyHae MOAOMKM MAM HEWCMPaBHOCTY He
MbITaTeCh YCTPaHWUTb X Camu; OOPaTUTECh B CEPBMCHBIN LIEHTP.

Aiobasi NoUMHKa M3AEAWS AOAXHA OCYLLECTBASTBCS TOABKO KBAAUPULIMPOBAHHbIM
NEPCOHAAOM B OPULIMAABHBIX CEPBUCHBIX LIEHTPax. HekBaAnpmLMpOBaHHOE BMELLATEABCTBO
MOXeT BbITb OMaCHBIM AAS XM3HU.

PEKOMEHAALIMN MO YTUAU3SALUMU CTAPBIX

SAEKTPOBbLITOBbLIX NMPUBEOPOB

I_IepeA )’TVI/\VIB&LLVIGI;I M3BAEAVA BbIBEAUTE €ro U3 CTPOA. BbiHbTE 3/\eKTle«|ecm%
LUHYP U3 PO3ETKUN U OTPEXbTE €ro. PeKOMeHAyeTCﬂ TaKXe BbIBECTU 13 CTPOA
OCTaAbHbIE HYaCTU U3AEAMA Tak, YTObbI AETU HE CMOTAU UMK UTPATb.

B cooTBeTcTBIUM C EBpOnerickor AnpekTusoit 2002/96/EC WEEE (Waste
of Electrical and Electronic Equipment), cTapble 3AekTpoObITOBbIE MPHUOOPSI
HE AOAXHBI MOMELLATHCS B OBLLMI MOTOK BbITOBBIX OTXOAOB, & AOAXHbI
Emmmmm®  CA3BaTHCA B COOTBETCTBYIOWME MYHKTbI MPUEMKM SASKTPUUECKOTO 1
IAEKTPOHHOTO OOOPYAOBAHMS AN WX MOCAEAYIOLIEN YTUAM3ALMM. Y TUAV3ALMS
1 NepepaboTka 3AeKTPOObLITOBLIX MPUOOPOB MO3BOASIET M30EXATb BO3MOKHbIX
HEraTUBHbIX MOCAEACTBUIN AAS OKPYXAIOLLEN CPEABI U 3A0POBbS AOAEN, &
Takxe CrocobCTByeT MOBTOPHOMY MCMOAB3OBAHMIO MaTEPUAAOB, U3 KOTOPbIX
COCTOUT NMpUOOP. BeinoAHeHWe NpeanvcaHui 3Torn AvpekTusbl 06s3aTeABHO
Ha Bceit TeppuTopun Esponeiickoro CoobuiecTsa. 3a 6oaee NOAPOOHOM
MHbOPMALMEN 0OpaLLafTECh B MECTHbIE OpraHbl BAACTU.
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MHCTPYKLIMA

FAPAHTUMHBIE OBA3ATEABCTBA

pek'atherrn S.L. rapaHTVpyeT OTCyTCTBUE B CBOWX U3AEAUAX ACPEKTOB MaTEPHAAOB U
COOPKM B TEUEHME ABYX AET CO AHSI MPOAAXM, YKa3aHHOTO B TOBAPHOM YekKe.

B Teuerme rapaHTiHoro neproaa pekatherm) S.L. 6ecriaaTHo OTpeMOHTHPYeT M3aeArie
VAU 3aBMEHWUT €0 aHAAOTUUHBIM, MPK YCAOBMM, YTO MOAOMKA MAU HEVCTPABHOCTb Bbi3BaHbI
AedekTaMm MaTepranos 1A coopku. OcylLECTBAEHE rapaHTUIMHOTO PEMOHTa He AaeT
Mpasa Ha MPOAAEHME rapaHTUIMHOMO MEPUOAG HI CAMOTO UBAEAMS, HU KaKOWM-AMGO €ro YacTu.
/AaHHas rapaHTUs He pacrpOCTPaHAETCs Ha MOAOMKM WU HEMCNIPABHOCTY, BbI3BaHHbIE Mpu-
UMHAMM, HE CBA3AHHBIMM C MPOLIECCOM MPOU3BOACTBA M3AEAVIS.

[apaHTVIA He paclpOCTPaHAETCA Ha CAGAYIOLIME CAYYaM:
. HecobAIOACHME MPaBUA SKCMAYaTaLMm
. CKPYU{MBaHME HarpeToro M3AeA s
. PYYHOM OTXHUM M3ABAVA
. BKAIOYEHIE MOKPOIO M3ACAVIA
. BKAIOYEHME B CAOXKEHHOM COCTOSAHMM

[NpaBo Ha rapaHTUitHOE OBCAYXKMBAHME YTPAUMBAETCS TakKe B CAYYAE MPOMBILAEHHOTO MAU
NPOGECCHMOHANBHOTO UCMOAB30BAHMS M3AEAUS, @ TAKXKE B CAyUae NMPOBEAEHMS HEKBaAUDYI-
LUMPOBAHHOIO BMELIATEABCTBA MAV PEMOHTA AMLAMM MAM OPraHM3aLmsamMm, He 0BAAAIOLLMMM
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMMM MOAHOMOUMAMM. pek'atherrn S.L. He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a
MPSIMOW WA KOCBEHHBIN YLLiepH, HAHECEHHBIN AIOASM, UMYLLECTBY 1 AOMALLHWM KUBOTHbIM,
Kak CAEACTBME HECODAIOAEHMS YKasaHuit 1 TPeGOBaHMIM, COAEPXALLMXCS B MHCTPYKLIMK MO
3KCMAYaTaLMM.

AaHHas rapaHTUs AEMCTBUTEAbHA TOABKO B TOW CTPaHe, A€ OblA KYMAEH ToBap.
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) pekatherm

ot warm softnes

Yto genatb, ecnu Bawe msgenme Pekatherm
nepecrtano KOppeKTHO (pyHKLMOHUPOBATb:

» Y6eamuTechb, YTO B 3TOM HeT BalleM BUHbI.

o O6paTUTEeCh K MHCTPYKLMMU Ha U3genme.

o MlpocMOTpHTE BO3MOXKHbIe Npo6sieMbl U NYTU
UX pelleHus.

o Mpu oTcyTCBUM pesynbTaTa, y6eamrechb, YTO
rapaHTUMHBIM CPOK elLé He 3aKOHYMIICA.

o O6paTUTECh C YEKOM, YNAKOBKOM U U3geInem
Mo MeCTy MOKYMKM.

BHUMAHUE! lapaHTMA Ha usgenue, noayyvyeHHoe
B3aMeH HeucnpaBHOro, AeMCTBUTE/IbHA A0 KOHLA
CpOKa 3KcnJiyaTaumMu 3aMeHEeHHOro usaenus.

Aarta npopaxum: __ [/ __/

Moanuce npogasua:

Moanuck NnokynaTtens:

*npuo6peTan npogykuuio PEKATHERM S.L. Bbl cornawaetecb
C rapaHTMIMHOM MOJIMTMKOM KOMMNaHWUM.
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INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES!

A CONSERVER POUR DES
CONSULTATIONS ULTERIEURES

CES INSTRUCTIONS OFFRENT DES INFORMATIONS ET DES CONSEILS RELATIFS A LA MISE EN
MARCHE,A LUTILISATION ET A LA MAINTENANCE DU PRODUIT. SA LECTURE AVANT
D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT, EST ESSENTIELLE POUR GARANTIR UN USAGE CORRECT ET EN TOUTE
SECURITE. UNE UTILISATION INAPPROPRIEE PEUT PROVOQUER DES DEGATS MATERIELS OU
PERSONNELS ET AUSSI ENDOMMAGER DE FAGON PERMANANTE LE PRODUIT.

REMETTER CE MANUEL AVEC LE PRODUIT, S'IL ESTVENDU OU CEDE A QUELQU'UN D’AUTRE.

PARTS DU PRODUIT

(voir les figures 1,2 et 3,au début de ce manuel)

Composant chauffant flexible (coussin ou chauffe-matelas)

. Commande de contréle

Cordon d'alimentation

. Housse en tissu (seulement fournie avec les coussins)

Manuel d'instructions

Commande de contréle amovible (selon les modeles)

Affichage numérique lumineux du niveau de température et temps d'auto-stop

S0 S0 an oo

Bouton pour sélectionner le temps d'auto-stop

Bouton de sélection du niveau de température
j. Bouton “marche/arrét” (ON/OFF)

AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX

I. Aprés avoir retiré 'emballage, vérifiez soigneusement le produit afin de s'assurer qu'il ne présente
aucun signe de dégats causés lors du transport. En cas de doute, ne pas utiliser le produit et le
prendre a votre revendeur ou & un centre de service technique compétent.

2. Avant de connecter le produit, vérifiez que les caractéristiques du réseau électrique correspondent a
celles qui sont indiquées sur I'étiquette située sur le produit ou bien gravés ou imprimées sur les
modeles en PVC.

3. Utilisez seulement la commande de contréle amovible fournie avec le produit dont la référence se
trouve sur ['étiquette cousue ou imprimée sur le produit. Ne pas I'échanger avec les commandes de
controle provenant d'autres appareils.

4. Le produit ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes ayant problemes de santé ou handicapés, ni par
des personnes insensibles a la chaleur ou handicapés physiques, sensoriels ou mentaux. Egalement par
des enfants et des personnes inexpérimentés a son usage, a moins qu'ils aient étés instruits
convenablement par une personne responsable sur l'usage en toute sécurité du produit, ou bien que
la commande de contréle ait été réglée par une personne responsable. En tout cas, les enfants
doivent étre toujours sous surveillance pour s'assurer de ne pas jouer avec le produit.

5. Ne pas utiliser sous les effets de I'alcool, de somniféres, de sédatifs ou de stupéfiants.

6. Ne pas utiliser sur des animaux.
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7. Ne pas utiliser le produit dans les zones de blessures cutanées, cicatrices, gonflements ou des
changements causés par maladie. Consultez votre médecin.

8. Ces produits ont été congus exclusivement pour usage domestique, non pour usage professionel,
médical ou hospitalier:

9. Le coussin chauffant doit étre utilisé uniquement comme élément chauffant du corps humain,
couvrant la partie du corps a traiter. Le chauffe-matelas sera utilisé exclusivement pour le chauffage
des lits, complétement étendu et couvert avec le drap housse de matelas. Toute autre
utilisation est considérée comme dangereuse. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages
causés par une utilisation inappropriée ou incorrecte.

10. Bien que le champ électromagnétique émis par ces produits est extrémement faible, les utilisateurs
de stimulateurs cardiaques doivent consulter leur médecin avant d'utiliser le produit.

I'l. Evitez I'usage du produit étant plié ou tordu. Attention avec les chauffe-matelas s'ils sont utilisés dans
des lits pliables ou matelas divisés. Ne pas ranger le produit froissé.

12. Ne pas insérer épingles, aiguilles ou n'importe quel object pointu.

I3. Ne pas placer d'objets lourds sur le produit. Ne pas laisser de produits lourds sur le lit (par exemple
une valise) si le chauffe-matelas se trouve connecté.

14. Ne jamais mettre le produit en contact avec d'autres sources de chaleur, comme d'autres coussins
chauffants, chauffe-matelas, bouillotte, etc.

I5.Ne couvrez pas la commande de contréle en cours de fonctionnement, ne pas le placer au-dessus
ou en dessous de la partie de chauffage.

16. L'application prolongée du produit a une température élevée, peut provoquer des brilures de la
peau. Eviter de s'endormir avec le produit en fonctionnement.

I7.Ne pas laisser le produit en fonctionnement sans surveillance.

I8. Evitez en toutes circonstances, de mouiller la commande de controle.

19. Ne touchez pas la commande de contréle avec les mains mouillées ou humides, lorsque le produit
est connecté a la tension du réseau.

20. Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements humides ou en cas de risque d'éclaboussures (par exemple
dans la salle de bains, douches, baignoires, etc.). En présence de verres de boissons ou bouteilles,
prendre des précautions pour éviter de renverser des liquides sur la commande.

21.Ne pas exposer le produit aux intempéries (pluie, soleil, etc.).

22. Débranchez le produit du réseau électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

23. Avant de nettoyer le produit, n'oubliez pas de le débrancher:

24. Pour nettoyage, veuillez procéder d'accord aux indications sur la conservation de ce manuel. Il est
recommandé de couvrir les coussins avec la housse en tissu fourni lors de son utilisation pour éviter
de les salir ou de les endommager.

25. Evitez le cordon d'alimentation de se frotter contre des objets pointus, ou entrer en contact avec
des objets ou des éléments chauds qui peuvent 'endommager.

26. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d'alimentation ou directement a partir de la part chauffante, pour
débrancher le produit de la prise.

27.Ne transportez pas le produit en le tenant du cordon.

28.Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de
service ou un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter un danger.

29. Examiner le produit fréquemment pour vérifier signes de détérioration. Si vous voyez un de ces
signes, ne pas continuer a I'utiliser et 'apporter a un centre de service technique compétent.

30. Ces produits n'ont pas de pieces réparables ou remplagables par I'utilisateur. S'il se casse, cesse de
fonctionner, ne fonctionne pas correctement ou il présente des anomalies de fonctionnement,
débranchez-le et veuillez I'amener a un centre de service compétant. N'essayez jamais de le réparer
vous-méme.

31. Le produit doit étre retourné au fabricant ou a son mandataire, si le fusible de la commande de
controle est fondu.

32. Pour tout autre renseignement concernant nos produits, veuillez contacter avec notre service client.
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GAMME DE COUSSINS

INSTRUCTIONS

Coussins famille “U"” (Universels): Forme rectangulaire pour un usage général sur n'importe
quelle partie du corps.

Coussins famille *S” (Spéciaux): Coussins avec une forme spécialement congue pour
s'adapter a une partie ou région corporelle spécifique.

MODELE MESURES MATERIAU AMOVIBLE  APPLICATION  PUISSANCE

U20T 110w

=
=
B
—
B

U20P 110w

U3oT

120W

U30P 120w

Cervical,
épaules
et dos

110w

120w
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GAMME DE CHAUFFE-MATELAS

Chauffe-matelas type “DF": Commande de controle amovible, chauffage rapide.

Les modeéles de chauffe-matelas doubles sont fournis avec deux commandes de contrdle,
positionnées de chaque coté de l'appareil, permettant ainsi un contrdle indépendant de la
température de chaque coté du lit.

COMMANDES

ZONES DE

CHAUFF.  PUISSANCE
AMOVIBLE RAPIDE

W)
150
120
v v
2x80
2x150
2x120

MODELE TYPE ME(Sc‘rJn';‘ES MATERIAU

CHAUFE cONTROLE

U100DF 130x70
UI10DF | Individuel
150x80
UPI I0DF Polyester

U200DF 130x130

U210DF | Double 2 2
150x160

UP210DF Polyester
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INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
DU CHAUFFE-MATELAS

Retirez toute la literie du lit et étendez le chauffe-matelas directement sur le matelas en
ajustant sa position au niveau de la zone des pieds. La zone de l'oreiller doit rester libre de
chauffage.

Le cordon d'alimentation de I'appareil doit sortir par le c6té du lit, approximativement au
niveau de votre épaule quand vous dormez.

Assurez-vous que le chauffe-matelas ne reste pas tordu ou froissé.Vérifiez que le cordon
d'alimentation atteint la prise la plus proche de la chambre. Si nécessaire, vous pouvez
tourner le chauffe-matelas de fagcon que le cordon dépasse au niveau des pieds.

Ne pas glisser le chauffe-matelas sous le matelas. Couvrez-le avec le drap de housse du
matelas de facon qu'il soit positionné entre le matelas et le drap.

Continuez a faire votre lit comme d'habitude.

Dans ces modeles qui manquent de fixation au matelas, évitez qu'il ne se torde ou bouge
pendant votre sommeil. Evitez ['utilisation du produit s'il est plié ou froissé. Préférablement,
évitez son utilisation avec des lits pliables ou matelas divisés, et quoi qu'il arrive, faites
attention que le composant chauffant ou le cordon d'alimentation ne soient pas pincés ou
endommagés.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

I) Branchez le produit sur une prise de courant approprié (préalablement vérifier
que la tension du réseau correspond a celle indiquée sur I'étiquette de données
du produit). Pour les produits avec commande de contréle amovible, connectez en
premier le produit a la commande de contrdle et ensuite, branchez la commande de
contréle a la prise électrique. Utilisez uniquement la commande de contréle fournie
avec le produit.

2) Si tout est correct, dans I'affichage numerique lumineux de la commande de
contrdle, reste allumé uniquement le point numérique (le produit ne chauffe pas).

3) Appuyez sur le bouton “marche/arrét” (ON/OFF) pour commencer a chauffer le
produit. Dans l'affichage lumineux est alors indiqué le niveau de température
sélectionné par défaut.

4) Vous pouvez ensuite régler le niveau de température souhaité, parmi les 4 niveaux
possibles, en appuyant sur la touche “Temp” de la commande autant de fois qu'il est
nécessaire. De la méme maniere, également réglez le temps d'auto-stop souhaité en
appuyant sur le bouton “Timer” autant de fois que nécessaire. Maintenant, le produit
fonctionne normalement en réglant la température au niveau choisi. Attendez
quelques instants, afin de ressentir une agréable chaleur. En particulier; avec les
modeles de coussins spéciaux “S"”, vérifiez le bon emplacement et correcte fixation
du coussin sur la zone du corps a traiter. Evitez toujours la formation de plis pendant
I'utilisation du produit.

5) Pour éteindre le produit, appuyez sur le bouton “marche/arrét” de la commande de
contréle.Tous les indicateurs lumineux resteront éteints, sauf le point numérique. Si
vous souhaitez rallumer le produit, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton “marche/arrét”.
Sivous n'allez pas utiliser le produit durant un temps prolongé, nous vous conseillons
de le débrancher.

6) Apres utilisation, débranchez et laisser refroidir le produit avant stockage.
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INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS D’USAGE SUPPLEMENTAIRES
POUR LES COUSSINS DE LA GAMME “S”

La forme spéciale des coussins de la gamme “S”, associée a son systeme exclusif de fixation

intégré, permettent une bonne maintenance sur la zone corporelle a traiter garantissant
I'efficacité du traitement.

Le modeéle de coussin S20 (cervical) permet de soulager de maniere efficace les génes
localisés au niveau du cou, nuque et vertébres cervicales.

Le modeéle de coussin S30 (lombaire) a été concu pour s'adapter a la région lombaire du
corps.

Le modeéle de coussin S40 (cervical, épaules et dos), s'applique sur la zone cervical, épaules
et partie supérieure du dos.

Modele S20

Le modeéle S20 se place autour du cou en le fixant avec le fermoir incorporé a la housse et
une fois placé, il doit &tre a peu pres situé sous le menton.

Modeéle S30

Placez le modéle S30 autour de votre taille et fixez-le en vous aidant des bandes élastiques
intégrées sur le corps du coussin. Les bandes élastiques s'adaptent facilement a toutes les
tailles.

Modele S40

Afin de positionner le modele S40, la housse posséde un fermoir situé sur la région du cou
pour fixer le coussin a cette zone; et incorpore également deux bandes qui doivent passer
par la taille et qui permettent la fixation du coussin au niveau du dos.
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AutoSTOP

LEMENTS DE SECURITE

Cette famille de produits thermiques est muni d'un systeme de sécurité
multiple:

1) Circuit électronique de commandement digital.

La commande de contrdle a été spécialement développé et testé
intensivement en combinaison avec les éléments de chauffage pour fournir
aux utilisateurs de ces produits des garanties de sécurité maximale. La
commande de contréle comprend un moderne circuit électronique de
haute précision, qui surveille en permanence la température de I'élément
de chauffage et le fonctionnement global du produit.

S'il est détecté lors de ['utilisation un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil ou
de la température excessive, la commande de contrble va débrancher
immédiatement et automatiquement la partie de chauffage, si cela se
produit s'indiquera en faisant clignoter les voyants en permanence. Dans
ce cas, débranchez le produit, ne pas le réutiliser et contacter un service
technique agrée.

2) Arrét automatique (Autostop) de sécurité.

Afin d'augmenter la sécurité pendant I'utilisation, la commande de contréle
incorpore la fonction“Arrét automatique” (Autostop). Il s'agit d'une limitation
du temps maximal d'utilisation en continu. Cette periode est réglable avec le
bouton “Timer” et sa valeur maximale a été établie a 2h pour les coussins et
a 12h pour les chauffe-matelas.

Lutilisateur peut sélectionner d'autres périodes plus courtes avec le bouton
de sélection du temps.

Passé ce temps le produit s'arréte automatiquement.

De cette maniére, on évite a 'utilisateur les différents risques liés a une
utilisation prolongée en contact avec le composant chauffant; ainsi on évite
de possibles accidents si on a laissé le produit en marche trop longtemps et
sans surveillance.

L'activation de la fonction “Arrét automatique” implique la déconnexion du
composant chauffant tandis que dans I'affichage lumineux de la commande
de contréle reste allumé uniquement le point numérique (le produit ne
chauffe pas).

Pour rallumer le produit et qu'il recommence a chauffer; appuyez simplement
la touche “marche/arrét” (ON/OFF) de la commande de contrdle.

3) Eléments de chauffage de haute sécurité.

Les éléments de chauffage utilisés dans notre famille de produits
thermiques sont double enroulement avec un élément de capteur intégré
a lintérieur. lls utilisent une technologie spéciale qui évite la surchauffe
de I'élément chauffant. Si en cas de dommage ou mauvais usage la
température du produit atteint ou dépasse la valeur réglée au maximum,
I'élément de chauffant s'éteint automatiquement évitant ainsi tout risque
de brilure ou d'incendie.
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INSTRUCTIONS
SELECTION RAISONNABLE DU NIVEAU
DE TEMPERATURE DU PRODUIT

Une chaleur excessive persistante appliquée sur la peau peut provoquer des brdlures.

Pour assurer la sécurité de ['utilisateur, la température atteinte par les produits lorsque la
commande de controle est réglée a son niveau maximum, est la température la plus élevée
qui permet la réglementation. Les différents modeles de coussins atteignent des températures
entre 65°C et 75°C. Les chauffe-matelas, de par leurs spécificités, fonctionnent avec une
échelle de température inférieure, compris entre 45°C et 55°C. (REMARQUE: Toutes les
mesures de température ont été prises avec le produit entierement recouvert et dans des
conditions de laboratoire spécifiques, selon les procédures décrites dans la norme EN60335-2-17).

Rappelez-vous que les produits ont besoin d'un temps d'échauffement de 30-45 minutes,
jusqu'a atteindre la température maximale. Dans les modeles avec chauffage rapide, cette
durée est réduite a 10-15 min.

Cependant, si vous considérez insuffisante la sensation de chaleur proportionnée par votre
coussin, vous pouvez procéder de la maniére suivante: retirez la housse en tissu du coussin,
enlevez les vétements de la partie du corps a traiter et appliquez le coussin directement sur
la peau, vous pouvez le couvrir ensuite de l'autre coté par une serviette de bain, couverture
ou similaire. De cette maniére la transmission de chaleur vers la peau s'améliore, en méme
temps qu'on évite une perte par dissipation, de la chaleur générée.

La position de température maximale de la commande de contréle peut étre utilisée pour
obtenir un chauffage plus rapide du produit, mais ne doit pas étre utilisé sur la peau pendant
plus de Ih consécutive. Aprés ce temps, il est souhaitable d'abaisser progressivement la
température a un niveau inférieur. En tout cas, grace au role de Autostop (Auto-arrét), le
produit sera automatiquement déconnecté écoulé 2h (pour les coussins) ou bien |2h (pour
les chauffe-matelas) de fonctionnement ininterrompu. Pour une utilisation prolongée, nous
vous recommandons de toujours sélectionner le niveau de température minimale. Pour
I'usage prolongé des chauffe-matelas pendant toute la nuit, nous vous conseillons de laisser la
commande contrble au niveau minimum (position |).

L'effet thérapeutique de la chaleur fournie par ces produits n'a pas besoin des hautes
températures, mais une chaleur de bas niveau et controlé c'est suffisant.

Toutefois, s'il arrive qu'aprés une utilisation prolongée du produit soudainement cesse de
chauffer et se refroidit, il pourrait étre parce que la sécurité Auto-arrét incorporé dans le
produit a été activé, afin de vous protéger de 'accumulation de chaleur excessive dans la
peau.
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TECHNOLOGIE pek’atherrn

Cette famille de produits ménagers, est spécialement congu pour assurer un bon niveau de
douce chaleur qui, en plus de fournir confort, offre des effets de soulagement de la douleur
reconnue, car elle dilate les vaisseaux sanguins et permet une distension musculaire.

La commande de contrdle a été mis au point conjointement avec les éléments de chauffage,
de sorte que la combinaison des deux éléments offrent les meilleures performances.
Chaque fois que le circuit est connecté pendant la période de démarrage, le contréle
reconnait la partie de chauffage, et proceéde a lire et stocker les valeurs d'un certain
nombre de paramétres caractéristiques de la dite partie de chauffage qui permettent
ensuite d'optimiser le fonctionnement et d’extraire une performance maximale.

La commande de contréle comprend un moderne circuit électronique capable de régler
et surveiller en permanence et de facon intelligente la température de la partie chauffante,
ainsi que de détecter et de compenser changements de la température ambiante ou
des conditions d'utilisation, en assurant que la température de I'élément chauffant reste
toujours constante quelles que soient les conditions environnementales du moment. En
d'autres termes , en hiver et en été, froid ou chaud, le produit atteindra toujours la méme
température.

Tous les produits de cette nouvelle famille sont congus avec une puissance accrue pour
assurer un chauffage rapide. La grande puissance de ces produits est appliquée au cours
des premieres minutes de fonctionnement pour atteindre rapidement la température
souhaitée. Ensuite, une fois obtenue la température, la puissance appliquée est tres faible,
de sorte que la consommation d'énergie est donc considérablement réduite.
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INSTRUCTIONS

TABLEAU DE DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME SOLUTION

|. Lors de la connexion du
produit a la prise du
réseau, I'affichage numérique
lumineux de la commande
de contréle, ne s’éclaire pas.

Vérifiez qu’il existe tension a la prise de courant utilisée, et
que le produit est branché sur elle. Débranchez, attendez
quelques secondes et rebranchez-le. Appuyez sur le bouton
“marche/arrét” (ON/OFF).

Le contréle peut avoir trouvé une erreur au début, et par
sécurité bloque le fonctionnement du produit.

Vérifiez si l'affichage numérique lumineux fait un scintillement
particulier.

Débranchez la commande, attendez quelques secondes

et rebranchez-le. Appuyez sur le bouton “marche/arrét” (ON/
OFF). Si le probleme persiste, prendre le produit a un centre de
service agréé.

2.Aprés la mise sous tension,
et apres avoir appuyé sur le
bouton “marche/arrét”
(ON/OFF), le contréle NON
est réglée sur le température
par défaut et le produit ne
chauffe pas.

Vérifiez que le produit est branché sur la prise de courant,

en s’assurant que l'affichage numérique lumineux est éclaire.
Vérifiez que le produit est en fonctionnement, en s’assurant
que dans laffichage numérique lumineux est indiqué le niveau
de température sélectionné. Rappelez-vous que le produit peut
avoir été automatiquement déconnecté par l'activation de
I’Autostop, apres avoir atteint le temps maximale d’operation
autorisé.

Appuyez sur le bouton “marche/arrét” (ON/OFF) pour
remettre le produit a chauffer. En cas de doute, procéder a
réinitialiser le produit en le débranchant de la prise murale,
attendez quelques secondes et rebranchez-le.

Ca pourrait étre un probléeme d’appréciation. Les vérifications
rapides du produit sans le couvrir ne sont pas fiables puisque il
peut donner une lecture erronée de la chaleur.

Essayez de recouvrir le produit avec une couverture, une
serviette de bain ou un torchon épais et réglez la commande
de contréle a température maximale et attendez au moins 30
minutes. Si vous ne notez pas la chaleur apreés ce laps de temps,
adressez-vous au service technique agrée..

3. Le produit ne chauffe pas.

Au niveau de température max, si vous considérez insuffisante
la sensation de chaleur; suivez ces instructions: pour les
coussins retirez la housse en tissu et posez directement le
coussin au contact de la peau pour une meilleure diffusion de la
chaleur; puis couvrez-le du cété opposé avec une serviette de
bain, couverture ou similaire, empéchant ainsi qu’une partie de
la chaleur produite ne se dissipe.

Pour le chauffe-matelas, couvrez le produit avec une couverture
ou similaire.

4. Le produit ne chauffe pas
assez.

Comme expliqué dans le paragraphe ELEMENTS DE
SECURITE, pour une plus grande sécurité d'utilisation, cette
famille de produits a été doté d’une fonction de sécurité
Autostop, qui déconnecte le produit aprés le temps pré-
sélectionné.

Si vous souhaitez utiliser de nouveau le produit, appuyez sur le
bouton “marche/arrét” (ON/OFF).

5. Apreés un certain temps
d'utilisation, dans I'affichage
numérique lumineux reste
allumé uniquement le point
numérique et le produit
cesse de chauffer.




6. L'affichage numérique
lumineux montre d’'une
information
incompréhensible, ou
clignote indéfiniment.

La commande de contréle peut-étre a trouvé une anomalie,
et bloque le fonctionnement du produit pour des raisons de
sécurité. Débranchez le produit de la prise, attendez
quelques secondes et rebranchez-le. Si le probléme persiste,
prendre le produit a un centre de service agréé.

NETTOYAGE DU PRODUIT

Reégles générales

Avant de nettoyer le produit, ne pas oublier de le débrancher de la prise électrique.

Les coussins et les chauffe-matelas son lavables a I'eau.

Les modéles avec commande de contrdle amovible peuvent se laver a la main ou au lave-linge
en retirant préalablement la commande de contrdle.

Les modeles avec la commande de controle intégrée peuvent se laver a la main en faisant
attention de ne pas mouiller ou de renverser de I'eau sur la commande de controle.

La commande de contréle ne peut pas étre lavée. Evitez toujours I'entrée d'eau dans la
commande de contrdle.

Ne pas laver a sec au pressing, ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants ou agents agressifs,
détachants ou dissolvants.

Nettoyage au lave-linge
Utilisez toujours un programme de lavage spécial linge délicat, a température de 30°C.

Nettoyage a la main

Utiliser un produit nettoyant doux et laver doucement en frottant ou brossant toujours
le long du produit dans le sens longitudinal, c'est-a-dire, dans le méme sens que le cable
chauffant interne. Evitez de tordre le produit.

Les modeéles en tissu acceptent aussi un brossage avec une brosse douce.

Si vous préférez et surtout pour de petites tiches, elles peuvent étre éliminées en employant
du savon liquide ou de la mousse séche et un torchon ou une éponge. Disposez uniformé-
ment la mousse sur la surface du produit et brossez ensuite selon le sens longitudinal du cable
chauffant interne.

Les modeéles de coussins en plastique (surface de PVC) peuvent se laver avec un torchon ou
une éponge humide. Sécher ensuite avec un torchon sec.

Les coussins possedent une housse en tissu amovible qui peut étre lavée a la main ou au
lave-linge. Extraire la housse du coussin et suivez les instructions de nettoyage indiquées sur
I'étiquette. Si le nettoyage se fait au séche-linge, il est conseillé de placer la housse a 'intérieur
d'un filet de lavage pour le linge délicat.

Séchage

Apreés le lavage, le produit ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il est mouillé.

Ne pas I'essorer en le tordant. Ne pas sécher le produit dans le séche-linge.

Eviter de sécher le produit avec le fer a repasser ou en le mettant en marche.

Pour sécher, étendez le produit a plat ou a la verticale, en évitant de le plier et attendre a
qu'il séche.

La commande de contréle doit étre placée de maniére que I'eau essorée ne puisse pas
pénétrer a l'intérieur
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INSTRUCTIONS

STOCKAGE DU PRODUIT

Laisser refroidir avant de ranger le produit. Gardez-le dans un endroit frais et sec en évitant
le plier et chiffonner excessivement, évitez d'empiler sur lui des objets lourds ou tranchants.
Examinerfréquemment (partie de chauffage,commande de contréle et cordon d'alimentation)
pour vérifier signes de rupture, dommages ou d'usure. Si on le détecte, n'oubliez pas que ces
produits ne sont pas des piéces réparables ou remplagables par I'utilisateur. Donc, ne pas
essayer de le réparer vous-méme. Ne pas connecter le produit au réseau et le prendre a un
centre de service agréé.

Toutes les réparations qui doivent étre effectuées sur le produit, seront effectués uniquement
par techniciens qualifiés du service technique officiel de la marque ou un technicien de
réparation autorisé. Toute réparation incorrecte, est un danger pour I'utilisateur: Pour obtenir
des renseignements, s'il vous plait communiquer avec notre service a la clientéle.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L.
DESTRUCTION DES APPAREILS USAGES

Si vous décidez vous débarrasser du produit, il est conseillé de le rendre
inopérant préalablement. Débranchez et coupez le cordon d'alimentation.
En plus il est aussi conseillé de rendre inutilisables les composants de
I'appareil susceptibles d'étre dangereux, en particulier pour les enfants
puisqu'ils pourraient jouer avec.

Selon la directive européenne 2002/96/CE WEEE (Waste of Electrical and
Electronic Equipement) a la fin de sa vie utile, les équipements électriques
et électroniques devront étre jetés séparément des déchets domestiques.

mmmmm Veuillez les déposer dans un centre de collecte sélectif pour appareils
électriques et électroniques afin de pouvoir réaliser son recyclage ou
démantélement d'une maniere respectueuse avec I'environnement et sans
produire d'effets nuisibles pour la santé. La directive pour I'élimination des
résidus des appareils électriques et électroniques est appliquée dans le cadre
de I'Union Européenne. Les autorités compétentes en matiére d'élimination
de déchets (par exemple la Mairie de votre ville) pourront vous informer a
propos des possibilités de destruction des appareils usés dans votre zone ou
votre région.
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CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

pek'atherrn S.L.garantisse le produit durant 2 ans a compter de la date d'achat par ['utilisateur
principal. Nous nous engageons a réparer ou remplacer gratuitement celui-ci.

Est inclus dans cette garantie le montant du produit de remplacement ou si c'est le cas, le co(t
des piéces de rechange ainsi que la main d'oeuvre nécessaire pour la réparation, a condition
que le défaut ou le dysfonctionnement du produit soit dd a la fabrication ou aux matériaux et
a condition que le produit soit amené par ['utilisateur au service technique agrée.

Toutefois, si la restitution ou réparation n'est pas possible, le consommateur peut opter pour
le remboursement du montant du produit ou l'achat d'un autre modéle supérieur en payant
la différence.

Pour que cette garantie soit effective, il est indispensable que I'utilisateur confirme au service
technique agréé la date d’acquisition en fournissant la facture ou ticket d'achat.

'application de la garantie n'implique pas une prolongation de la durée de la garantie, ni avec
le dispositif, ni avec les composants remplacés.

Cette garantie n'inclut pas les pannes ou dégats occasionnés par des éléments extérieurs a
la fabrication, tels que: dégats pendant le transport, non respect des indications du manuel
dinstructions, usage non conforme, négligé, I'usure normal résultant de ['utilisation intensive,
coups, chutes, liquide, agents chimiques, etc.

De méme, cette garantie est annulée par I'usage inapproprié du produit (usage industriel,
professionnel ou médical), ou par lintervention sur le produit de la part du personnel
technique non agrémenté.

pek'atherrn S.L. décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages éventuels occasionnés
directement ou indirectement aux personnes, animaux ou choses suite aux non respect

des indications du manuel d'instructions.

Cette garantie est seulement effective dans le pays d'achat du produit.
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WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!
BITTE SORGFALTIG LESEN UND

FUR ZUKUNFTIGEN
GEBRAUCH AUFBEVWAHREN.

DIES IST DIE ANLEITUNG FUR VORBEREITUNG, GEBRAUCH UND PFLEGE DIESER PRODUKTE. BITTE LESEN SIE
DIE ANLEITUNG GRUNDLICH DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIE PRODUKTE BENUTZEN. EIN NICHTBEACHTEN DIESER
ANWEISUNGEN KANN VERLETZUNGEN UND BESCHADIGUNG DER PRODUKTE ZUR FOLGE HABEN.
BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG FUR ZUKUNFTIGEN GEBRAUCH AUF UND GEBEN SIE SIE WEITER, FALLS
SIE DAS PRODUKT DRITTEN SCHENKEN,VERKAUFEN ODER AUSLEIHEN.

BESTANDTEILE
(siehe Abb. I, 2, 3)

a. Flexibles Heizbestandteil (Heizkissen oder Warmeunterbett)

b.Temperaturregler

c. Stromkabel

d. Textilbezug (nur fur Heizkissen)

e. Gebrauchsanleitung

f. Abnehmbarer Temperaturregler (bei den entsprechenden Modellen)
g. Leuchtendes Display

h. Zeiteinstellknopf

i. Temperatureinstellknopf

j. ON/OFF

VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

I. Das Produkt nach dem Auspacken sorgfiltig auf Transportschaden Uberpriifen. Das Produkt im
Zweifelsfall nicht benutzen und zu einem Fachhindler oder einem autorisierten Servicecenter
bringen.

Vor dem Anschlieen an die Stromversorgung Uberpriifen, dass diese den auf dem Produktetikett
angegebenen oder aufgedruckten Spannungen entspricht.

Falls das Produkt mit einem abnehmbaren Temperaturregler versehen ist, nur mit dem gelieferten
Regler benutzen, dessen Referenznummer auf dem Produktetikett gedruckt ist, das am Heizkissen an-
gendht ist.Versuchen sie nicht Temperaturregler anderer Produkte fir dieses Produkt zu verwenden.
Diese Produkte sind nicht fir den Gebrauch durch Kinder, behinderte oder schlafende Personen
sowie hitzeunempfindliche Menschen oder Personen mit eingeschrankten kérperlichen, geistigen oder
Wahrnehmungsfahigkeiten geeignet. Im Zweifelsfall muss der Temperaturregler von einem
kompetenten Erwachsenen eingeschaltet und eingestellt werden. Kinder sollten wahrend des
Gebrauchs stets beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.

Heizkissen oder Warmeunterbetten nicht benutzen, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol,

Schlaf- oder Beruhigungsmitteln stehen.

Diese Produkte sind nicht fur Tiere geeignet.

Diese Produkte nicht an Kérperteilen mit Narben, Wunden, Entzindungen oder sonstigen krankheits-
bedingten Verdnderungen benutzen. Fragen Sie im Zweifelsfall Ihren Arzt.
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8. Diese Produkte sind nur fiir den privaten Haushalt und nicht fir den beruflichen oder medizinischen
Einsatz in Krankenhdusern bestimmt.

9. Die Heizkissen durfen nur dazu verwendet werden, dem menschlichen Kérper Warme zu spenden.
Die Warmeunterbetten diirfen nur zum Warmen von Betten benutzt werden. Das Warmeunterbett
muss komplett entfaltet und mit einem Laken bedeckt werden. Eine abweichende Verwendung kann
gefdhrlich sein. Der Hersteller lehnt die Haftung fur durch unsachgeméBe oder falsche Anwendung
entstandene Schaden ab.

10.Wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher benutzen, fragen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts zuerst
lhren Arzt.

| 1. Das Heizelement muss stets im glatten Zustand benutzt und aufbewahrt werden. Bei Klappbetten
und Doppelbetten mit zwei einzelnen Matratzen achten sie besonders darauf, warmeunterbetten
nicht zu knicken oder einzuklemmen.

12. Achten Sie darauf, keine Nadeln oder sonstige spitze oder scharfe Gegenstande in die Produkte zu
stecken.

| 3. Keine schweren Gegenstande auf die Produkte stellen. Nach dem Einschalten des Warmeunterbetts
keine schweren Gegenstiande auf das Bett stellen.

14. Die Produkte diirfen niemals mit anderen Warmequellen wie anderen Heizkissen, Wérmeunterbetten,
Warmflaschen usw. in Kontakt kommen.

|5. Darauf achten, den Temperaturregler wahrend des Gebrauchs nicht zu verdecken. Er darf wahrend
des Gebrauchs nicht auf oder unter dem Heizelement liegen.

16. UbermaBig langer Gebrauch von Heizkissen bei hoher Temperatur kann Hautverbrennungen verursa-
chen. Schlafen Sie moglichst nicht ein, wahrend Heizkissen oder Warmeunterbetten eingeschaltet sind!

| 7. Produkte im eingeschalteten Zustand nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen.

| 8. Der Temperaturregler darf nicht nass werden!

19. Den Temperaturregler nie mit nassen oder feuchten Handen betitigen, wenn das Produkt ans Strom-
netz angeschlossen ist.

20. Heizelemente nie in feucht-nassen Raumen verwenden, und Wasserspritzer vermeiden (z.B im
Badezimmer, Dusche oder Wanne). Entsprechende VorsichtsmaBnahmen treffen, wenn
Getrdnke in der Néhe des Produktes stehen.Vermeiden sie insbesonders, daf3 Fliissigkeiten tber
den Temperaturregler geschittet werden.

21. Produkte nicht der Witterung aussetzen (Regen, Sonne usw.).

22.Wenn das Produkt nicht benutzt wird, Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

23.Vor dem Reinigen des Produkts den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

24. Die Reinigung der Produkte wird im entsprechenden Abschnitt dieser Anleitung erklart. Es wird
empfohlen, das Heizkissen mit dem Baumwollbezug vor Staub und Schmutz zu schitzen.

25. Achten Sie darauf, das Kabel vor scharfen Kanten und Kontakt mit sehr hei3en Flachen zu schiitzen,
die es beschadigen kénnten.

26. Nicht am Kabel oder Heizelement ziehen, um das Produkt von der Stromversorgung zu trennen.
Stecker vorsichtig aus der Steckdose ziehen.

27.Produkt nicht am Stromkabel tragen oder ziehen.

28.Wenn das Netzkabel beschadigt ist, muss durch den Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst oder eine dhnlich
qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um Gefdhrdungen zu vermeiden.

29. Produkte regelmaBig auf Anzeichen von Abnutzung und Schaden untersuchen. Beschadigte Produkte
nicht benutzen, sondern von einem autorisierten Servicecenter reparieren lassen.

30. Dieses Produkt enthilt keine Teile, die vom Benutzer ersetzt oder repariert werden sollen. Sollte das
Produkt beschddigt sein oder nicht ordnungsgemal funktionieren, versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu
reparieren. Kontaktieren Sie ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.

31. Das Produkt muss an den Hersteller oder Lieferanten zurlickgegeben werden, wenn die
Sicherung im Temperaturregler durchgebrannt ist.

32.Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von unserem Kundendienst.
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HEIZKISSEN

ANLEITUNG

Modell “U": Rechteckige Heizkissen, fur samtliche Korperbereiche geeignet

Modell “S”: Speziell geformte Heizkissen fur die gezielte Behandlung bestimmter

Kérperbereiche

MODELL GROBE BEZUG

u20T

(%]
N
(=)

VC
C
C

VC

TRENNBARE ANWENDUNG

Nackenheizkissen

Lendenheizkissen

Heizkissen fiir den
Schultergiirtel und
oberen Riicken
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WARMEUNTERBETTEN

Modell “DF": Mit abnehmbarem Temperaturregler; mit schneller Erwdrmung,

Widrmeunterbetten fur Doppelbettmatratzen sind mit zwei Temperaturreglern ausgestattet,
sodass die Temperatur fir jede Seite individuell eingestelit werden kann.

MODELL ~ ANWENDUNG

GROBE HEIZ  TEMP SCHNELLE  LEISTUNG
c MATERIAL ZONEN REGLER TRENNBARE ERWARMUNG w)

(cm)
Baumwolle
150x80
Polyester
v V

U100DF
Ul I0DF Individuelle
UPI 10DF

U200DF 130x130
Baumwolle
Bettwdrmer
fur das
U210DF Ehebett 2 2
150x 160
UP210DF



VORBEREITUNG DER WARMEUNTERBETTEN

ANLEITUNG

Bettlaken abnehmen und Warmeunterbett direkt auf die Matratze legen. Gegen die FuBBkan-
te der Matratze ausrichten. Der Kopfkissenbereich sollte dabei frei bleiben. Das Stromkabel
solite beim normalen Liegen auf dem Warmeunterbett ungefahr in Schulterhéhe austreten.
Das Wérmeunterbett muss glatt und faltenfrei aufliegen und das Netzkabel muss eine nahe
gelegene Steckdose leicht erreichen kénnen. Bei Bedarf kann das Warmeunterbett gedreht
werden, sodass das Netzkabel am FuBende austritt. Warmeunterbett nicht unter die Matrat-
ze legen! Ein Bettlaken auf das Warmeunterbett legen und das Bett wie gewohnlich machen,
muss darauf geachtet werden, es beim Gebrauch nicht zu verschieben oder zu zerknittern.
Das Wérmeunterbett moglichst nicht auf verstellbaren Betten oder Doppelbetten mit
getrennten Matratzen benutzen. In diesem Fall besonders darauf achten, das Netzkabel und
das Heizelement nicht einzuklemmen oder zu beschadigen!
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GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

|) Stecker an eine Steckdose anschlieBen. Die Stromversorgung muss den auf dem Produkt
aufgedruckten Spannungen entsprechen. Bei Produkten mit abnehmbaren
Temperaturreglern erst das Netzkabel an das Produkt und dann an die Steckdose
anschlie3en. Produkte mit abnehmbaren Temperaturregler, nur mit dem mitgelieferten
Temperaturregler verwenden.

2) Wenn alles korrekt ist, bleibt nur noch digital dot leuchtet auf der LED-Anzeige (das
Gerit ist ausgeschaltet).

3) Die ON / OFF-Taste Driicken Sie auf dixe Temperatur-regler, um den Betrieb des
Produkts. LED-Anzeige zeigt standardmaBig Temperatureinstellung.

4) Driicken Sie den Knopf auf dem Regler; um eine der vier verfligbaren Temperaturstufen
zu wihlen. Driicken Sie die Zeit Knopf auf dem Regler; um eine der vier
Zeit-Einstellungen. Das Produkt funktioniert nun ordnungsgemaf.

Nach einigen Minuten erwédrmt sich das Produkt Beim Gebrauch der Heizkissenmodelle
"S” muss das Heizkissen korrekt am jeweiligen Korperteil angebracht werden. Achten Sie
darauf, dass Heizkissen und Warmeunterbetten glatt und faltenfrei aufliegen.

5) Zum Abschalten des Produkts, der ON/OFF Knopf driicken.
In dieser Stellung ist das Heizelement ausgeschaltet. Zum Einschalten erneut den
ON/OFF Knopf driicken.Wenn das Produkt ldngere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, Stecker aus
der Steckdose ziehen.

6) Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und Produkt abkihlen lassen. Dann zur Aufbewahrung
vorsichtig falten.
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ZUSATZLICHE ANLEITUNG FUR
HEIZKISSENMODELLE “S”

ANLEITUNG

Die Heizkissenmodelle “S" sind speziell geformt und mit einzigartigen
VerschlUssen versehen, sodass sie sich optimal an den Kérper anpassen una so eine gezielte
Widrmebehandlung erméglichen.

Dank seiner Form ist das Heizkissen S20 ideal zur Entlastung der Muskelgruppen im

Hals- und Nackenbereich geeignet.

Das Heizkissenmodell S30 (lumbar) passt sich speziell an den Lumbarbereich an.

Das Modell S40 ist ein neues, einzigartiges Heizkissen, das genau auf Nacken und Schulter-
girtel abgestimmt ist.

Die S20-Modell

Legen Sie das Heizkissen S20 um |hren Nacken und befestigen Sie es mit dem unter dem
Textilbezug angebrachten Verschluss. Das Heizkissen ist korrekt angelegt, wenn es knapp
unter lhrem Kinn sitzt.

Die S30-Modell

Legen Sie das Modell S30 um ihre Taille und befestigen sie es mit den elastischen Bandern
um ihren Kérper: Die am Heizelement integrierten elastischen Bander passen sich bequem
an alle TaillengréBen an.

Die S40-Modell

Um das Modell S40 anzulegen, verfigt die Textilhille Uber einen Verschluss, der sich in der
Halsgegend befindet und das Heizkissen in diesem Bereich befestigt, sowie Uber einen Huft-
gurt, der das Heizkissen am Rucken festhalt.

% s
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SICHERHEITSFUNKTIONEN

Diese Produkte sind mit mehreren Sicherheitsfunktionen ausgestattet:

1) Digitale elektronische Schaltung

DerTemperaturregler erflllt hochste Sicherheitsanforderungen und wurde
umfassend getestet. Dank seiner exklusiven, hoch prézisen elektronischen
Steuerung hilt der Regler die Temperatur des Heizelements konstant und
gewidhrleistet den sicheren Betrieb des Produkts. Wird beispielsweise eine
Storung wie Uberhdhte Temperatur erfasst, so schaltet der Temperaturregler
das Heizelement sofort ab. In diesem Fall blinken alle LED-Anzeigen am Tempe-
raturregler gleichzeitig.

2) Abschaltautomatik

Zur maximalen Sicherheit sind die Temperaturregler dariiber hinaus mit einer
Abschaltautomatik ausgestattet, die das Heizelement und die LED-Anzeigen
abschaltet. Diese Abschaltautomatik begrenzt den ununterbrochenen Betrieb
von Heizkissen auf 2 Stunden und von Wérmeunterbetten auf 12 Stunden.
Kann in kiirzerer Zeit mit der Zeit-Knopf gewahlt werden.

Waurde der Temperaturregler in diesem Zeitraum nicht betdtigt, so wird die
Abschaltautomatik ausgeldst und das Produkt automatisch abgeschaltet. So
wird das Risiko reduziert, dass der Benutzer zu lange in Kontakt mit dem
Heizelement ist oder das Produkt unnétig Strom verbraucht. Driicken Sie den
Knopf am Temperaturregler; um das Produkt wieder.

AutoSTOP

AutoSTOP

3) Heizelemente mit hohem Sicherheitsstandard.

Die verwendeten Heizelemente unserer thermischen Produktpalette sind
doppelt gewickelt mit einem integriertem inneren Sensor: Dies verhindert eine
Uberhitzung der Heizelemente. Sollte die festgelegte Hochsttemperatur, im
Falle eines Defektes oder falscher Handhabung, erreicht oder tUberschritten
werden, schaltet sich das Heizelement automatisch aus und verhindert so
jegliche Moglichkeit einer Verbrennung oder eines Feuers.
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TEMPERATUREINSTELLUNG

ANLEITUNG

Wird die Haut ununterbrochen zu starker Warmeeinwirkung ausgesetzt, so kénnen
Hautverbrennungen hervorgerufen werden. Die Temperaturen, die unsere Produkte maxi-
mal erreichen kédnnen, entsprechen den derzeitigen gesetzlichen Vorschriften.

Die Heizkissen erreichen Temperaturen zwischen 65 °C und 75 °C, und die Warmeunter-
betten ihrem Verwendungszweck gemaf3 Temperaturen zwischen 45 °C und 55 °C.
(Anmerkung: Sdmtliche Messwerte wurden gemal3 der in der Norm EN 60335-2-17 bes-
chriebenen Verfahren bei komplett bedeckten Produkten unter Laborbedingungen erhalten.)

Es dauert gewdhnlich 30 bis 45 Minuten, bis die Produkte ihrer Hochsttemperatur erreicht
haben. Bei den mit Schnellheizung ausgestatteten Produkten

dauert es nur 10 bis |5 Minuten.Wenn Sie glauben, nicht genug Warme von dem Produkt
zu erhalten, konnen Sie den Baumwollbezug vom Heizkissen nehmen, lhre Kleidung
ausziehen und das Heizkissen direkt auf die Haut auflegen.VWenn Sie die andere Seite des
Heizkissens mit einem Handtuch bedecken, so erhéhen Sie die Warmeiibertragung und
mindern den

Wiérmeverlust.

Wenn Sie den Temperaturregler auf die hochste Stufe stellen, erhitzt sich das Produkt
schneller: Diese Warmestufe sollte jedoch nicht langer als eine Stunde ohne Unterbrechung
eingestellt bleiben. Es wird empfohlen, dass sie die

Wirmestufe danach allmahlich reduzieren. Nach 2 bzw. 12 Stunden ununterbrochenem
Betrieb wird das Produkt Uberdies automatisch abgeschaltet.Wenn Sie ein Warmeunterbett
Uber Nacht verwenden wollen, empfehlen wir die niedrigste Temperaturstufe (Stufe 1).

Die therapeutische Wirkung dieser Produkte ist in erster Linie auf das

Einwirken gleichmaBiger, angenehmer Wérme zuriickzufiihren und nicht auf starkes Erhitzen.
Solite nach langerer Benutzung des Produkts dieses plotzlich kalt bleiben, besteht die
Moglichkeit, dass sich der im Produkt eingebaute Sicherheits-Autostop aktiviert hat, um eine
UbermaBige Hitzeeinwirkung auf die Haut zu vermeiden.
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pek'a\therrn TECHNOLOGIE

Diese Produktfamilie dient dazu, lhnen gleichmaBig angenehme Warme zu spenden, die
neben Behaglichkeit auch eine gewisse schmerzlindernde Wirkung hat, da sie die Blutgefd3e
ausdehnt und die Entspannung der Muskeln férdert.

Der Temperaturregler liefert im Zusammenspiel mit den Heizelementen eine optimale
Leistung.

Der Temperaturregler ist mit hoch entwickelter Schaltkreistechnik ausgerstet, die die
Temperatur des Heizelements laufend Uberwacht und regelt. AuBerdem ist dieses Gerdt in
der Lage, Schwankungen in der Umgebungstemperatur zu erfassen und auszugleichen, und
so die Temperatur des Heizelements konstant zu halten. Das bedeutet, dass das Produkt
ungeachtet der Umgebungstemperatur und Einsatzbedingungen stets die gleiche Temperatur
erreicht.

Alle unsere Produkte kénnen sich schnell aufheizen. In den ersten Betriebsminuten wird

die gesamte Leistung eingesetzt, um die gewiinschte Temperatur zu erreichen. Danach wird
wesentlich weniger Heizleistung eingesetzt und der Stromverbrauch erheblich gesenkt.
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ANLEITUNG

PROBLEMLOSUNG

PROBLEM

I. Das Produkt ist an die
Steckdose angeschlossen, aber

die LED-Anzeige leuchtet nicht.

LOSUNG

Priifen Sie, ob die Steckdose mit Strom versorgt wird. Priifen
Sie, ob der Stecker richtig an die Steckdose angeschlossen
wurde. Ziehen Sie den Stecker, warten Sie ein paar Sekunden
und stecken Sie ihn erneut in die Steckdose. Driicken Sie den
Knopf auf dem Temperaturregler.

2. Das Produkt ist an der
Steckdose angeschlossen, aber
der Temperaturregler stellt sich
nicht auf die Standardstufe.

Der Temperaturregler hat moglicherweise bei der
Eingangspriifung einen Fehler erfasst und blockiert den
Betrieb aus Sicherheitsgriinden. Priifen Sie, ob die LED-
Anzeigen blinken. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose,
warten Sie ein paar Sekunden und schlieBen Sie ihn erneut an.
Falls das Problem so nicht behoben werden kann, wenden Sie
sich an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.

3. Das Produkt erwarmt sich
nicht.

Wenn eine LED-Anzeige am Temperaturregler leuchtet,

so ist das Produkt funktionsbereit. Es ist moglich, dass die
Abschaltautomatik das Produkt aus Sicherheitsgriinden
ausgeschaltet hat.Wenn keine der LED-Anzeigen leuchtet,
so driicken Sie auf den Knopf, um den Regler zu aktivieren.
Setzen Sie das Produkt im Zweifelsfall zurtick, indem Sie

den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und ihn nach ein paar
Minuten wieder anschlieBen.

Das ist wahrscheinlich ein falscher Eindruck. Eine rasche
Priifung des unbedeckten Produkts ist meist nicht
aussagekraftig. Bedecken Sie das Produkt mit einem Handtuch
und warten Sie mindestens 30 Minuten.Wenn sich das
Produkt dann noch immer nicht erwarmt, wenden Sie sich an
ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.

4. Das Produkt erwarmt sich
nicht genug.

Wenn Sie den Temperaturregler auf die héchste Stufe
eingestellt haben und glauben, dass sich das Produkt dann
noch immer nicht ausreichend erwarmt, AuBerdem konnen
Sie Folgendes versuchen: Sie kénnen den Baumwollbezug vom
Heizkissen nehmen und/oder, Ihre Kleidung ausziehen und das
Heizkissen direkt auf die Haut auflegen.Wenn Sie die andere
Seite des Heizkissens mit einem Handtuch bedecken, so
erhohen Sie gleichzeitig die Warmeiibertragung und mindern
den Wirmeverlust.

Wirmeunterbetten kdnnen Sie mit einer Decke bedecken.

5. Das Produkt hat korrekt

funktioniert und nach einer
Weile erwarmt es sich nicht
mehr und die LED-Anzeige

erlischt.

Zum sicheren Betrieb ist das Produkt mit einer
Abschaltautomatik versehen, die den ununterbrochenen
Betrieb begrenzt. So wird die Abschaltautomatik ausgelost und
das Produkt automatisch abgeschaltet.

Niheres hierzu finden Sie unter
SICHERHEITSFUNKTIONEN.

Driicken Sie auf den Knopf am Temperaturregler, um das
Produkt wieder einzuschalten.




Der Temperaturregler hat moglicherweise eine Storung

festgestellt und stoppt den Betrieb aus Sicherheitsgriinden.
6.Am Temperaturregler zeigt Stecken Sie aus, Uiberpriifen Sie, dass das Produkt korrekt
seltsame Symbole oder blinkt und ohne Falten ausgebreitet ist, warten Sie ein paar
laufend eine LED-Anzeige. Minuten und stecken Sie die Steuerung erneut ein. Falls das
Problem so nicht behoben werden kann, wenden Sie sich an
ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.

REINIGUNG

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmassnahmen

Vor dem Reinigen muss der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen werden.

Die Heizkissen sind waschbar. Die Wiarmeunterbetten sind waschbar

Abnehmbare Temperaturregler von den Warmeunterbetten entfernen, dann kénnen diese
per Hand oder in der Waschmaschine gewaschen werden.

Die anderen Modelle mit fest angebrachten Temperaturreglern kénnen nur per Hand
gewaschen werden.

Der Temperaturregler darf nicht gewaschen werden.Vermeiden sie das wasser in den
Temperaturregler flie3t. Dabei muss man darauf achten, die Temperaturregler vor Flussigkeit
zu schitzen!

Das Produkt darf nicht chemisch oder mit starken Reinigungs- oder Losungsmitteln gereinigt
werden.

Maschinenwische
Zur Maschinenwdsche ein Programm fir empfindliche Gewebe und 30 °C einstellen.

Handwasche

Zur Handwasche Benutzen Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und gehen sie schonend mit
dem Produkt um. Reiben oder birsten Sie immer sanft in Richtung der im Inneren liegen-
den Wirmeleitungen. Produkt niemals auswringen!

Zum Entfernen von kleineren Flecken empfiehlt sich die Verwendung von Reinigungsschaum.
Schaum gleichmaBig auf der Oberfliche verteilen und dann in Richtung der im Inneren
verlaufenden Wérmeleitungen reiben oder bursten.

PVC-Kissen kénnen mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Schwamm gereinigt und mit einem
trockenen Tuch trocken gerieben werden.

Das Heizkissen hat einen abnehmbaren Bezug, der mit der Hand oder in der Waschmas-
chine gewaschen werden kann. Befolgen Sie dazu die Waschanleitung auf dem Etikett. Zum
Waschen in der Waschmaschine empfiehlt es sich den Bezug in einen Waischebeutel fur
empfindliche Wische zu geben.

Trocknen

Falls das Produkt nass wird, nicht auswringen oder in Wéschetrocknern

trocknen. Das Produkt nicht zum Trocknen einschalten oder biigeln.

Produkt zum Trocknen flach legen oder aufhdngen.

Nach dem Waschen zum Trocknen flach legen oder Uber eine Leine hdngen, dabei nicht
knicken.

Vermeiden sie das beim Trocknen, Wasser Uber das Kabel in den Temperaturregler flie3t.
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ANLEITUNG

LAGERUNG

Vor dem Aufbewahren muss sich das Produkt vollig abgekdhlt haben, dann kann es gefaltet
werden. Das Produkt gldtten und Faltenbildung vermeiden. Kihl und trocken lagern. Keine
schweren Gegenstdnde auf das Produkt stellen.

Produkt einschlieBlich Temperaturregler, Heizelemente und Netzkabel regelmafBig auf Abnut-
zung und Schdden priifen. Das Produkt enthdlt keine vom Benutzer zu reparierenden Teile,
versuchen Sie daher nicht, es zu reparieren. Bei Abnutzung oder Beschddigung wenden Sie
sich an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.

Reparaturen werden von unserem Kundendienst oder einem autorisierten Servicecenter
durchgeflhrt. Falsch ausgefiihrte Reparaturen konnen den Benutzer gefdhrden. Im Zweifels-
fall wenden Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.

HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Vor dem Entsorgen muss das Produkt auBer Betrieb gesetzt werden. Ziehen
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und schneiden Sie das Netzkabel durch.
Das Produkt und seine Bestandteile sollten bis zur Entsorgung kindersicher
aufbewahrt werden.

Die Richtlinie 2002/96/EC des Europdischen Parlaments Uber Elektro- und
Elektronikaltgerdte schreibt vor, dass sémtliche Elektro- und Elektronikgerdte
nicht Hausmull entsorgt werden durfen, sondern zu gesonderten

= S2MMelstellen gebracht werden missen, wo sie zu Recycling,
Wiederverwertung und umwetltvertraglicher Entsorgung weitergeleitet werden,
um negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit méglichst zu
vermeiden.

Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung derartiger Elektro- und Elektronikgerdte
erhalten Sie von den zustdndigen Behorden.
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GEWAHRLEISTUNG

pek'atherrn S.L. gewdhrt fir ihre Produkte ab Verkaufsdatum eine Garantie fir zwei
Jahre. Das Verkaufsdatum ist im Garantiefall durch die Kaufquittung oder Rechnung zu
belegen. Bei Material- oder Fertigungsfehlern ersetzt oder repariert pek'atherrn S.L.
Produkte innerhalb der Garantiezeit kostenlos, falls das Produkt vom Kunden bei einem
autorisierten Servicecenter eingereicht wird.

Kann das Produkt nicht ersetzt oder repariert werden, so kann der Kunde die
Rickerstattung des Kaufpreises beantragen oder den Kaufpreis gegen den Kauf eines
anderen Modells von héherem Wert gutschreiben lassen.

Die urspringliche Garantiefrist wird durch eine Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistungen
nicht verldngert.

Transportschdden sowie durch unsachgemaB3e Behandlung, z. B. durch Nichtbeachtung der
Gebrauchsanleitung, Abnutzung, StoBe oder Schldge, Wasser; Chemikalien usw. verursachte
Schéden sind von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Der unsachgemdfBe Gebrauch der Produkte einschlieBlich fur berufliche oder medizinische
Zwecke ist von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Alle durch unsachgemadfe Reparaturversuche durch nicht autorisierte Personen
verursachten Schaden sind ebenfalls von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen.

pek.athel‘rn S.L. lehnt jegliche Haftung fir direkte oder indirekte Personen- (einschlief3lich
Haustiere) und Sachschdden ab, die auf eine Nichteinhaltung dieser Gebrauchsanleitung
zurlickzufihren sind.

Diese Garantie ist lediglich im Land, wo das Produkt gekauft wurde, efektiv.
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INSTRUCOES
IMPORTANTES!

CONSERVAR PARA USO
FUTURO!

ESTAS INSTRUGOES DISPONIBILIZAM AVISOS E CONSELHOS RELATIVOS A INSTALAGAO, UTILIZAGCAO E
MANUTENGAO DO PRODUTO.A SUA LEITURA PREVIA ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PRODUTO E ESSENCIAL PARA
UMA UTILIZAGAO CORRECTA E SEGURA.

O SEU INCUMPRIMENTO PODE PROVOCAR DANOS MATERIAIS OU PESSOAIS,ASSIM COMO A DESTRUIGAO
DO PRODUTO.

ENTREGAR O PRESENTE MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES EM CONJUNTO COM O PRODUTO,AO VENDE-LO OU
CEDE-LO A OUTRA PESSOA

PARTES DO PRODUTO

(ver figuras 1,2 e 3 no inicio deste manual)

a. Parte aquecedora (almofada ou aquece-camas)

b. Comando de controlo

c. Cabos de alimentacdo

d. Fronha téxtil (conforme modelos)

e. Manual de instrucdes

f. Comando de controlo separdvel (conforme modelos)

g. Indicador digital luminoso de nivel de temperatura e tempo de parada automdtica
h. Botéo para seleccdo do tempo de parada automatica

i. Botdo para seleccdo do nivel de temperatura

j- Botdo de ligado/desligado

AVISOS GERAIS

I. Depois de o desembalar, verifique se o produto estd intacto e se ndao apresenta sinais visiveis de
danos provocados durante o transporte. Se tiver alguma divida, ndo o utilize e leve-o ao ponto de
venda ou a um servico técnico autorizado.

2. Antes de ligar o produto, verifique se as caracteristicas da sua rede eléctrica correspondem as
indicadas na etiqueta de caracteristicas cosida na parte aquecedora, ou gravada ou impressa
directamente sobre a parte aquecedora nos modelos plasticos.

3. Nos produtos com comando de controlo separdvel, utilize unicamente o comando de controlo
fornecido com o produto. Nao trocar com os de outros aparelhos. A referéncia do comando de
controlo € indicada na etiqueta costurada no produto, ou directamente impressa em sua superficie
pldstica.

4. O produto ndo deve ser usado em doentes ou pessoas incapacitadas, nem em pessoas insensiveis
ao calor ou com deficiéncia fisica, sensorial ou mental. Também ndo deve ser usado por criangas, nem
por pessoas com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento da sua utilizagdo, a menos que tenham sido
convenientemente instruidas sobre a utilizagdo segura do produto por uma pessoa responsdvel, ou
a menos que o comando de controlo tenha sido previamente ajustado por uma pessoa responsavel.
Em qualquer caso, as criancas deverdo ser sempre vigiadas para assegurar que ndo brincam com o
produto.

5. Nao utilizar sob os efeitos de dlcool, soniferos, sedativos ou estupefacientes.
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6. O produto ndo deve ser usado em animais.

7. Ndo usar o produto em regies da pele com feridas, cicatrizes, inflamagdes ou alteragdes causadas
por doenca. Consulte o seu médico.

8. Estes produtos foram desenvolvidos exclusivamente para uso doméstico, e ndo para uso profissional
ou médico num hospital.

9. A almofada sé deve ser utilizada como elemento aquecedor do corpo humano, cobrindo a parte do
corpo a tratar. O aquece-camas deverd ser utilizado exclusivamente para o aquecimento de camas,
completamente estendido e coberto com o lencol de baixo. Qualquer outro uso serd considerado
perigoso. O fabricante ndo serd responsével por nenhum dano provocado pela utilizagdo inadequada
ou incorrecta do produto.

10. Se utilizar um pacemaker; consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar o produto.

I 1. Evite usar o produto quando este estiver dobrado. No caso dos aquece-camas, tenha cuidado em
camas desdobrdveis ou colchdes divididos. Ndo o use nem o guarde enrugado.

12. Ndo espetar alfinetes, agulhas ou outros objectos pontiagudos.

13.Ndo colocar em cima objectos pesados. Ndo deixar objectos pesados sobre a cama (por exemplo
uma mala) quando o aquece-camas se encontra ligado.

14.Nao sobrepor nunca os aquecedores com outros elementos (outras almofadas, aquece-camas, sacos
de dgua quente, etc).

I5.Ndo cubra o comando de controlo durante o funcionamento, nem o coloque em cima nem em
baixo da parte aquecedora.

|6.Uma aplicagdo prolongada da almofada a uma temperatura elevada, pode provocar queimaduras na
pele. Ndo adormeca durante o uso da mesmal

|7.Nao deixe o produto em funcionamento sem vigilancia.

| 8. Evite molhar o comando de controlo em qualquer circunstancia.

19. Nao tocar com as maos molhadas ou hiimidas no comando de controlo, quando o produto estiver
ligado a tomada de tensdo de rede.

20. Ndo utilize o produto em ambientes himidos, ou onde exista risco de salpicos (por exemplo na casa
de banho). Em presenca de copos de bebidas ou garrafas, tome as devidas precau¢des evitando que
caiam liquidos sobre o comando de controlo.

21.N&o exponha o produto as intempéries (chuva, sol, etc).

22. Desligue o produto da rede eléctrica quando ndo o estiver a utilizar

23. Antes de limpar o produto, lembre-se de o desligar da rede eléctrica.

24. Para a limpeza do produto, proceder de acordo com a seccdo de conservagao deste manual. No
caso das almofadas, para evitar sujidade ou danos é recomendavel utiliz-las cobertas com a fronha
téxtil.

25. Evite que o cabo de alimentagdo roce em objectos cortantes, ou que entre em contacto com
objectos ou pegas muito quentes que possam danificd-lo.

26.Ndo puxe directamente o cabo de alimentagao, nem directamente a parte calefactora, para desligar o
produto da tomada de tensao de rede.

27.Ndo transporte o produto pegando-lhe no cabo.

28.Se o cabo de alimentagdo estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante, pelo agente
autorizado ou pessoal qualificado de modo a evitar um acidente.

29. Examine frequentemente o produto, para verificar se apresenta sinais de deteriora¢do ou danos. Se
vir algum destes sinais, ndo continue a utilizé-lo e leve-o a um servico técnico autorizado.

30. Este tipo de produtos ndo tem partes repardveis nem substituiveis pelo utilizador. Em caso de que
se rompa, deixar de funcionar;, ou apresentar alguma anomalia no seu funcionamento, desligue-o, ndo
tente repard-lo vocé préprio(a) e leve-o a um servico técnico autorizado.

31. O produto deve ser devolvido ao fabricante ou au seu agente, em caso de ruptura do fusivel do
comando de controlo.

32. Para qualquer outra consulta relativa aos nossos produtos, dirija-se ao nosso servico pds-venda.
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LINHA DE ALMOFADAS

INSTRUCOES

Almofadas familia “U" (universais): Forma rectangular, para uso geral em qualquer parte do
corpo.

Almofadas familia *S” (especiais): Aimofadas com una forma especialmente desenvolvida
para poderem adaptar-se a uma determinada parte ou regido corporal.

MODELO MEDIDAS ACABAMENTO  SEPARAVEL APLICAGAO POTENCIA

Universal

11ow

40x30cm

110w

.
.
.
.
.

120W

120W

2

Cervical
Lombar

Cervical, ombros

Iow

66x26cm
57x46cm

120w

e parte superior
das costas/coluna
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LINHA DE AQUECE-CAMAS

Aquece-camas tipo “DF”: Comando de controlo separdvel, aquecimento rdpido

Os modelos de aquece-camas duplos vém equipados com dois comandos
de controlo, um de cada lado do aquece-camas, permitindo assim o controlo de temperatu-
ra independente em cada lado da cama.

COMANDOS .
MOoDELO  TIPO  MEDIDAS nrrial ZONAS DE ™7 DE " separAveL AQUECIM. POTENCIA
c AQUECIM. onmRoLO RAPDO (W)

UI100DF 130x70

UIIODF | Individual

150x80

UPI I0DF

Algodao
Poliéster
Algodio
2 2
Poliéster
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U200DF

130x130

U210DF

150160

UP210DF




INSTRUCOES

INSTRUCOES DE INSTALACAO PARA AQUECE-CAMAS

Retire toda a roupa da cama e estenda o aquece-camas directamente sobre o colchdo, ajus-
tando a sua posicdo para a zona dos pés. A zona da almofada deve ficar sem aquecimento.
O cabo de alimentagdo deve sair pelo lado da cama, aproximadamente pela zona do seu
ombro quando dorme.

Assegure-se que o aquece-camas nao fica torcido nem enrugado.Verifique se o cabo de ali-
menta¢ao chega a tomada de tensao de rede mais proxima da habitacdo. Se for necessario,
pode dar a volta ao aquece-camas, de forma a que o cabo saia pela zona dos pés.

N&o coloque o aguece-camas por baixo do colchdo. Cubra-o em seguida com o lencol de
baixo, de maneira a que este fique entre o colchdo e o lencol, e em seguida acabe de fazer
a cama da forma usual.

Se 0 seu aquece-camas ndo tem uma forma de aperto ao colchdo, evite que se enrugue ou
que se mova enquanto dorme. Evite usar o produto se este estiver dobrado ou enrugado.
De preferéncia ndo o utilize em camas desdobrdveis ou com colchdes divididos, e em
qualquer caso, tenha cuidado para que a parte aquecedora ou o cabo de alimentacdo nao
figuem nunca trilhados ou danificados.
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INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZAC

I) Ligue o produto a uma tomada de corrente de rede adequada (verifique previamente se
a voltagem da sua rede eléctrica coincide com o indicado na etiqueta de caracteristicas
do produto). No caso do produtos com comando de controlo separdvel, ligue em
primeiro lugar o produto ao comando de controlo, e em segundo lugar, ligue o comando
de controlo a tomada de tensdo de rede. Nos produtos com comando de controlo
separdvel, utilize unicamente o comando de controlo fornecido com o produto.

2) Se tudo estiver correcto, o indicador digital luminoso permanecerd aceso apenas o
ponto digital (o produto apagado, ndo aquece).

3) Pressione o botdo de ligado/desligado para comecar o aquecimento.

4) Proceda em seguida ao ajuste do nivel de temperatura desejado, dos 4 niveis possiveis,
premindo o botdo de temperatura de tantas vezes quanto necessdrio. Da mesma forma,
proceda também ao ajuste do tempo desejado pressionando o botdo do tempo tantas
vezes quanto necessario.

A partir desse momento, o produto funcionard ja normalmente regulando a temperatura
para o nivel seleccionado. Espere uns minutos, até sentir um agraddvel calor.
Particularmente nos modelos de almofadas especiais “S", assegure-se de ter colocado e
apertado a almofada na posicdo correcta sobre a parte do corpo a tratar. Em qualquer
caso, evite sempre que se formem dobras ou rugas enquanto usa o produto.

5) Para desligar o produto, prima o botio de ligado/desligado. Nesta posicdo, a parte
aquecedora fica desligada da alimentacdo e, portanto, deixa de aquece. Se desejar voltar
a por o produto em funcionamento, volte a premir o botio de ligado/desligado. Nao
obstante, quando ndo for utilizar o produto durante um tempo prolongado,
aconselhamos que o desligue da rede eléctrica.

6) Depois de usado, desligue e deixe arrefecer o produto antes de o dobrar e guardar.
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INSTRUCOES
INSTRUCC)ES DE UTILIZACAO ADICIONAIS
PARA ALMOFADAS DA FAMILIA “S”

A forma especial das almofadas pertencentes a familia “S”, unida ao seu sistema exclusivo

de fixagdo integrado na fronha téxtil, permitem apertd-las perfeitamente na regido corporal
desejada, melhorando a eficdcia do tratamento.

O modelo de almofada S20 (cervical) permite aliviar de forma eficaz as dores localizadas
Nno pescoco, nuca e vértebras cervicais.

O modelo de almofada S30 (lombar) foi projetado para uso na regido lombar.

O modelo de almofada S40 (cervical, ombros e costas), € de aplicagdo na zona cervical,
ombros e parte superior das costas.

Modelo S20

O modelo S20, coloca-se ao redor do pescoco apertando-o com o fecho incorporado na
fronha téxtil, e que uma vez colocado na posi¢ao deve ficar situado aproximadamente sob
0 queixo.

Modelo S30

O modelo S30, coloca-se ao redor do cintura apertando-o com ajuda dos eldsticos incor-
porados no corpo da almofada. Com os eldsticos se torna mais facil adaptarse a qualquer
medida de cintura.

N

)

-, e

Modelo S40

Para a colocagdao do modelo $40, a fronha téxtil incorpora um fecho situado na regido do
pescoco para apertar a almofada nesta zona, assim como um par de cintas que devem
passar pela cintura e que sujeitam a almofada nas costas.
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AutoSTOP

AutoSTOP

ELEMENTOS DE SEGURANCA

Esta familia de produtos térmicos foi dotada com um sistema mdltiplo de
seguranca:

1) Circuito electrénico de controlo digital

O comando de controlo foi desenvolvido especialmente e testado de forma
exaustiva em combinagdo com os elementos aquecedores para oferecer aos
utilizadores destes produtos as méximas garantias de seguranga.

O comando de controlo incorpora um moderno circuito electrénico que
supervisiona constantemente a temperatura da parte aquecedora, assim
como o funcionamento geral do produto.

Em caso de se detectar durante o uso do produto qualquer anomalia de
funcionamento ou uma temperatura excessiva, 0 comando de controlo
desligard de forma imediata e automatica a parte aquecedora, e indicard esta
circunstancia fazendo piscar permanentemente os indicadores luminosos.

2) Autostop de seguranga automatico

Para aumentar o nivel de seguranca na utilizagao, foi incorporada no comando
de controlo a caracteristica "Autostop”, consistente numa limitacao no tempo
maximo que o produto pode funcionar de forma continua, sem que tenha sido
premido o botdo do comando de controlo. Esse perfodo maximo foi estabe-
lecido em 2 horas para as almofadas e em |2 horas para os aquece-camas. O
usudrio pode selecionar outros perfodos de tempo mais curtos, pelo botao de
selecdo de tempo.

Decorrido esse periodo o produto desliga-se automaticamente.

Desta forma evitam-se riscos para o utilizador derivados de permanecer muito
tempo em contacto com a parte aquecedora, a0 mesmo tempo que se evitam
possiveis acidentes ocasionados por deixar o produto ligado e sem vigilancia
apos se terminar de o usar.

A activa¢ao do Autostop provoca o desligar da parte aquecedora. Para voltar
a ligar o produto, e para que este volte a aquecer, simplesmente prima o botdo
de ligado/desligado do comando de controlo.

3) Elementos aquecedores de alta seguranga.

Os elementos aquecedores empregues em toda a nossa familia de produtos
térmicos tém bobinagem dupla com um elemento sensor integrado no seu
interior. Utilizam uma tecnologia especial que impossibilita o sobreaquecimento
da parte aquecedora. Se no caso de avaria ou de ma utilizagdo a temperatura
do produto alcangar ou ultrapassar o valor méximo estabelecido, o elemento
aquecedor desliga-se automaticamente evitando desta maneira qualquer risco
de queimadura ou de incéndio.

89



INSTRUCOES
SELECCAO RAZOAVEL DO NIVEL DE
TEMPERATURA DO PRODUTO

O excesso de calor aplicado de forma persistente sobre a pele pode provocar queimaduras.
Para garantir a seguranca do utilizador, a temperatura alcangada pelas

almofadas quando o comando de controlo se ajusta para o seu nivel mdximo, € a tempera-
tura mdxima que a normativa vigente permite. Os distintos modelos de almofadas, alcangam
temperaturas compreendidas entre os 65°C e os 75°C.

Os aquece-camas, pelo tipo de aplicacdo a que se destinam, trabalham numa

alcance de temperaturas inferior, compreendido entre os 45°C e os 55°C.

(NOTA:Todas as medidas de temperatura foram realizadas com o produto totalmente

coberto e em condi¢cdes especificas de laboratdrio, conforme os procedimentos descritos na
norma EN60335-2-17).

Lembre-se que as almofadas e aquece-camas, precisam de um tempo de

aquecimento de 30 a 45 minutos, até alcancarem a temperatura maxima. Nos modelos dota-
dos de aquecimento rdpido, este tempo reduz-se a 10-15min.

No caso de considerar insuficiente a sensacdo de calor proporcionada pela sua almofada,
proceda da seguinte maneira: retire a fronha téxtil da almofada, tire a roupa da parte do cor-
po que deseja tratar e aplique a almofada directamente sobre a pele, cobrindo-a entdo pelo
outro lado com uma toalha, manta ou peca de roupa semelhante. Deste modo melhora-se a
transmissdo de calor para a pele, a0 mesmo tempo que se evita que parte do calor gerado
se perda por dissipagdo no ambiente.

A posicao de temperatura méxima do comando de controlo pode usar-se para obter um
aquecimento mais rdpido do produto, mas nunca deve usar-se sobre a pele durante mais

de | hora consecutiva. Decorrido este tempo, é recomendavel ir diminuindo gradualmente
a temperatura para um nivel inferior: Gracas a funcdo Autostop, o produto desligar-se-a
automaticamente decorridas 2 horas (almofadas)/ |2 horas (aquececamas) de funcionamento
ininterrupto. Para uma utilizagdo prolongada, recomendamos seleccionar sempre o nivel de
temperatura miimo. No caso do aquece-camas e para uso continuo ou para a utilizagdo do
produto durante toda a noite, recomenda-se deixar ajustado o comando de controlo sé ao
nivel de temperatura miimo (posicdo ).

O efeito benéfico do calor fornecido por este tipo de produtos ndo precisa de altas tempe-
raturas, sendo que um calor suave é suficiente.

Porém, caso apds um uso prolongado do produto, este fique repentinamente frio, isto po-
deria ser devido a que o Autostop de seguranca incorporado no produto se tenha activado
para evitar uma possivel acumulagdo excessiva de calor na pele.



TECNOLOGIA pek'atherrn

Esta familia de produtos domésticos, foi desenvolvida para gerar um suave e agraddvel
calor, que além de proporcionar um grande conforto, tem uma especial ac¢do calmante das
dores, jd que dilata os vasos sanguineos favorecendo a circulagio e relaxando os musculos.

O comando de controlo foi desenvolvido conjuntamente com os elementos aquecedores,
de maneira que a combinagdo de ambos os elementos ofereca o melhor desempenho.

O comando de controlo, incorpora um moderno circuito electrénico capaz de regular

e supervisionar constantemente e de forma inteligente a temperatura da parte aquece-
dora, assim como de detectar e compensar mudangas na temperatura ambiente ou nas
condi¢des de utilizagdo, garantindo que a temperatura da parte aquecedora se mantém
sempre constante, independentemente das condi¢des ambientais do momento. Por outras
palavras, no inverno e no verdo, faga frio ou calor, o produto alcangard sempre a mesma
temperatura.

Todos os membros desta nova familia foram desenvolvidos com poténcias aumentadas para
conseguir um aquecimento rdpido. A grande poténcia destes produtos € aplicada durante
os primeiros minutos de funcionamento, para alcancar rapidamente a temperatura desejada.
Em seguida, durante a utilizagdo posterior do produto, a poténcia aplicada é muito inferior,
de maneira que o consumo é entdo muito reduzido.
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INSTRUGOES

GUIA DE RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

I.Ao ligar o produto a tomada,
o indicador digital luminoso
do comando de controlo, nio
se ilumina.

SOLUGAO

Reveja se existe tensdo na tomada de rede utilizada, e se o
produto se encontra correctamente ligado a mesma.
Desligue, espere uns segundos e volte a ligar. Prima de novo o
botdo do comando de controlo.

2. Depois de pressionar o
botao de ligado/desligado, o
comando de controlo NAO se

configura no modo por defeito.

O comando de controlo pode ter encontrado alguma anomalia
no arranque, e por seguranca bloqueia o funcionamento do
produto.Verifique se algum dos indicadores do comando de
controlo ficou a piscar de uma forma diferente.

Desligue o comando de controlo, espere uns segundos e

volte a liga-lo. Se o comportamento anormal persiste, va a um
servigo técnico autorizado.

3. O produto nao aquece.

Verifique se o produto se encontra em funcionamento,

vendo se algum dos indicadores luminosos do comando

de controlo se encontra aceso. Lembre-se que o produto
pode ter-se desligado automaticamente por activagao do
Autostop de seguranga, ao ter alcangado o tempo maximo de
funcionamento permitido. No caso de todos os indicadores
estarem apagados, prima o botdo do comando de controlo
para veja se o produto volta aquecer. Em caso de duvida,
reinicie o produto desligando-o da tomada de rede, esperando
uns segundos e voltando novamente a liga-lo.

Pode tratar-se de um simples problema de apreciacao. Nao
sao fidveis as verificagdes rapidas efectuadas com o produto a
descoberto ou ao ar livre, pois isso pode originar apreciagées
erradas do calor. Experimente cobri-lo com uma manta, toalha
ou pano grosso, coloque o comando de controlo na posigao
de temperatura maxima e espere pelo menos 30 minutos. Se
decorrido este tempo continua sem sentir o calor, dirija-se a
um servigo técnico autorizado.

4. O produto aquece pouco.

No caso de com o comando de controlo na sua posicao

de temperatura maxima, o calor recebido seja considerado
insuficiente, experimente o seguinte: para almofadas, retirar

a fronha téxtil da almofada, colocar a almofada directamente
em contacto com a pele para melhorar a transmissao do calor,
cobrindo-a em seguida pelo outro lado com uma toalha, manta
ou pega de roupa semelhante, impedindo assim que parte do
calor gerado se dissipe no ambiente.

Para aquece-camas, cubra o produto com uma manta ou peca
de roupa semelhante.

5. Decorrido um certo tempo
de utilizagio, os indicadores
luminosos do comando de
controlo desligam-se e o
produto deixa de aquecer.

Tal como se explica na sec¢io ELEMENTOS DE SEGURANCA,
para uma maior seguranca de utilizagdo, esta familia de
produtos foi dotada de uma fungao Autostop de seguranga, que
desliga o produto.

Se deseja colocar novamente o produto em funcionamento,
prima de novo o botio de ligado/desligado do comando de
controlo.




O comando de controlo pode ter encontrado alguma
6.0 comando de controlo anomalia, e por seguranca, bloqueia o funcionamento
mostra uma informagao do produto. Desligue, verifique que o produto esta
incompreensivel ou os perfeitamente estendido e sem enrugas ou dobras, espere
indicadores luminosos piscam uns minutos e volte a ligar o comando de controle. Se o
indefinidamente. comportamento anormal persistir, dirija-se a um servigo
técnico autorizado.

LIMPEZA DO PRODUTO

Regras gerais

Antes de limpar o produto, lembre-se sempre de o desligar da rede eléctrica.

Os modelos de almofada e aquece-camas podem lavar-se com dgua.

Os modelos com comando de controlo separdvel podem lavar-se a mao ou na maquina,
retirando previamente o comando de controlo.

Os modelos com comando de controlo fixo podem lavar-se a mao, sempre que se tenha
especial cuidado em ndo molhar o comando de controlo.

O comando de controlo ndo pode ser lavardo com dgua. Evitar sempre a entrada de dgua
no comando de controlo.

Nao limpar a seco em lavandarias, ndo utilizar produtos de limpeza ou detergentes agressi-
vos, tira-nddoas ou dissolventes.

Lavagem na maquina
Para lavar na méquina, utilize um programa suave para roupa delicada, a uma temperatura
de 30°C.

Lavar a mao

Para lavar a mao utilize um detergente suave e lave com suavidade, esfregando ou escovan-
do sempre em sentido longitudinal, ou seja, na mesma direccdo do cabo aquecedor interno.
Evite torcen

As nédoas pequenas podem eliminar-se utilizando sab3o liquido ou espuma seca e um
pano ou esponja. Se preferir, e especialmente para pequenas nddoas, pode utilizar também
lavagem com espuma seca, espalhando-a uniformemente sobre a superficie do produto e
escovando em seguida no sentido longitudinal do cabo aquecedor interno.

Os modelos de almofada plastica (superficie de PVC) podem lavar-se utilizando um pano
ou esponja himida, secando em seguida com outro pano seco.

A almofada dispde de uma fronha extraivel que pode lavar-se a mao ou a méquina. Retire
a fronha da almofada e siga as instrucdes de lavagem indicadas na sua etiqueta. Em caso de
lavagem na mdquina, é aconselhdvel colocar a fronha no interior de um saco de lavagem
para roupas delicadas.

Secagem

Em caso de se molhar, ndo escorrer o produto retorcendo-o. Nao secar na maquina. Evitar
secar o produto passando a ferro ou pondo-o em funcionamento. Em vez disso, deixe secar
estendendo plano em posicdo horizontal ou vertical no estendal, mas sempre sem dobrar
evitando pendurd-lo com molas, e esperar até que seque.

O comando de controlo deve ser colocado no estendal de modo que a dgua de drenagem
ndo pode penetrar no interior do comando de controlo.
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INSTRUCOES

CONSERVAGCAO DO PRODUTO

Deixe arrefecer o produto antes de dobrar e guardar. Guarde-o em lugar fresco e seco
evitando dobrd-lo ou enrugd-lo excessivamente, e evitando empilhar sobre ele objectos
pesados ou afiados.

Examine-o com frequéncia (parte aquecedora, comando de controlo e cabos de alimen-
tacdo), para verificar se ndo existem sinais de envelhecimento, rotura, deterioracdo ou
desgaste. No caso de as detectar, lembre-se que este tipo de produtos ndo tem partes
repardveis nem substituiveis pelo utilizador. Por isso ndo tente repard-lo vocé préprio(a).
Nao ligue o produto a rede eléctrica e leve-o a um servigo técnico autorizado.

Toda a reparagdo a realizar-se no produto, deverd ser executada unicamente por pessoal
técnico qualificado do servico técnico oficial da marca ou de uma oficina de repara¢des au-
torizada. Qualquer reparagdo incorrecta, representa um risco considerdvel para o utilizador.
Para qualquer consulta, dirija-se ao nosso servi¢o pds-venda.

AVISOS PARA A ELIMINAGCAO DE
APARELHOS USADOS
Se decidir desfazer-se do produto, é aconselhdvel inutiliza-lo previamente
desligando-o e cortando o seu cabo de alimentagdo. Além disso, recomenda-se

inutilizar as partes do aparelho que possam ser perigosas, especialmente para
as criangas, jd que podem usd-lo de maneira inadequada para brincar.

Segundo a Directiva europeia 2002/96/EC WEEE (Waste of Electrical and
Electronic Equipment), ao fi nalizar a sua vida Util, os aparelhos eléctricos e
electrénicos deverdo descartar-se de forma separada dos residuos domésti-
mmmmm €05, levando-os a um centro de recolha selectiva para aparelhos eléctricos e
electrénicos, onde se procederd a reciclagem ou eliminagdo dos seus compo-
nentes de uma forma que respeite o meio ambiente e sem produzir efeitos
prejudiciais para a satde. Esta Directiva para a eliminacdo dos residuos dos
aparelhos eléctricos e electrénicos estd em aplicagdo em toda a zona da Unido
Europeia. As autoridades competentes em matéria de eliminagdo de residuos
(por exemplo a Camara da sua localidade) poderdo informd-lo(a) sobre as
possibilidades de eliminacdo de aparelhos em desuso na sua zona ou regiao.
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CONDICOES DE GARANTIA

pek'atherrn S.L. garante o produto durante um periodo de 2 anos a contar da data de
compra pelo utilizador final, comprometendo-se a reparar ou substituir de forma gratuita o
mesmo.

Ficam incluidos nesta garantia o custo do produto de substituicao, ou se for o caso, o custo
de substituicdo de pegas assim como da mao-de-obra necessdria para a reparagao, sempre
que o defeito ou mau funcionamento obedeca a causas de fabrico ou materiais, e sempre
que o produto tenha sido levado pelo utilizador para um servico técnico autorizado.

No caso de a substituicdo ou reparacdo nao serem possiveis, 0 consumidor poderd optar
pela devolugao do valor pago, ou pela compra de outro modelo superior pagando a
diferenca.

Para a efectividade desta garantia é imprescindivel que o utilizador comprove perante o
servico técnico autorizado a data de aquisicdo através da correspondente factura ou taldo
de compra.

A aplicagdo da garantia ndo acarreta uma extensdo do periodo de garantia, nem a relagdo
ao dispositivo nem a relagdo aos componentes substituidos.

Esta garantia ndo inclui avarias ou defeitos produzidos por causas alheias ao fabrico, tais
como danos por transporte, ndo respeitar as indicagdes do manual de instrugdes, utilizacao
indevida, descuidada ou negligente, desgaste normal devido ao uso, golpes, quedas, dgua,
agentes quimicos, etc.

Esta garantia também fica anulada no caso de utilizagdo imprdpria do produto (uso indus-
trial, profissional ou médico), ou no caso de intervencdo no produto por parte de pessoal
alheio ao servico técnico autorizado.

pekatherm) S.L. declina toda a responsabilidade por eventuais danos que se possam causar
directa ou indirectamente a pessoas, animais ou coisas, como consequéncia do incumpri-

mento das indica¢cdes do manual de instrucdes.

Esta garantia sé serd efectiva no pafs onde se comprou o produto.
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